In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3

Insolvency (England &

b e Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 .

i '\;b 9
s,
AL

Companies House

*AAZ9H1HI
07/03/2022 #227
COMPANIES HOUSE

o

m Company details

conpamamr o [0 |1 [7 5[5 [5]5

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | API Laminates Limited

bold black capitals.

u Administrator’s name
Full forename(s} rColin Peter
Surname | Dempster
E Administrator’s address
Building name/number| Ernst & Young LLP
Street | Atria One, 144 Morrison Street
Post town , Edinburgh
County/Region |
Postcode E ’—H—’Tl ’/8|_E_’—)—('l_
Country l United Kingdom
u Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) Robert Hunter © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Kelly another administrator.
H Administrator’s address e
Building name/number| Ernst & Young LLP @ Other administrator
- Use this section to tell us about
Street | 1 Bridgewater Place another administrator.
Post town | Leeds
County/Region |
ook s [ [ [ 5 [alr
Country | United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

s I}

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

;

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature

X /\\)//

Signature date.

ifs [oTs [efefafe




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

’7Conlaclname Craig Waddell

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

gWhere to send

companyname Ernst & Young LLP

Address

Atria One, 144 Morrison Street

Postio™ £ dinburgh

County/Region

== [elw[s[ [ele[x]

™ United Kingdom

’DX

Telephone

0131 777 2431

mecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following: .

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




—

Ernst & Young LLP Tel: +44 131777 2000
Atria One Fax: +44 131 777 2001
144 Morrison Street ey.com
Edinburgh

- Building a better EH3 8EX

working world

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 26 March 2020
Ref: CPD/CW/AR/API/D11.1

Email: apigroup@uk.ey.com

Dear Sirs

API Group Limited, Cedar 2015 Limited, APl Group Services Limited, API-

Stace Limited, \API Laminates Limited, ,API Foils Holdings Limited, APIF
Realisations Limited (formerly API F0|Is Limited) and API Holographics
Limited (all in Administration) (‘the Group’)

| write further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Group on 31 January 2020.

| now attach a copy of my statement of proposals in accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986.

Cedar 2015 Limited, APl Group Services Limited, API-Stace Limited, APl Laminates
Limited, API Foils Holdings Limited, APIF Realisations Limited (formerly API Foils
Limited) and APl Holographics Limited (‘the Companies’)

As you will note from the proposals, there is no prospect of any funds becoming available to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part. As a consequence, | do not propose to seek a
decision on approval of the proposals from creditors.

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of total debts of the Companies may requisition a
decision (either by a decision procedure or deemed consent procedure) on approval of the proposals if
they deliver to me, within 8 business days of the date of delivery of these proposals, a request which
fulfils the requirements of Rule 15.18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (the Rules). In
accordance with Rule 15.19 of the Rules, | may require a deposit as security for payment of the
expenses associated with convening a decision procedure or deemed consent procedure and will not be
obliged to initiate the procedure until | have received the required sum.

In the event that a decision is not requested by creditors under paragraph 52(2)(c) of the Insolvency Act
1986, the proposals will be deemed to be accepted. The Joint Administrators’ remuneration and
Category 2 disbursements will be agreed with the secured creditor and the preferential creditors in
accordance with the provisions of Rule 18.18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

As the joint administrators propose to ask for their remuneration to be fixed on a time-cost basis, they
are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the remuneration to be charged and details of
expenses incurred and likely to be incurred. The information is attached as Appendix A to this letter.

The UK Firm Emsl & Young LLP is a limited fiability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Emst & Young Globa! Limited.
Alist of ' names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm's principal place of busmess and reglstered oﬂ‘ce Ems( & Young LLP is 8 mufti- :
disciplinary practice and is authorised and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the y ion number 614947), the
Financial Conduct Authority (registration number 196203) and other regulators. Further details can be found at http:Awww.ey.com/UK/en/Home/Legal




Y D

Building a better
working world

API Group Limited (‘the Company’)

I intend to seek the approval of the proposals by deemed consent and | enclose, for your attention,
formal notice of deemed consent.

| have also enclosed with this letter (i) an /nvitation to form a Creditors’ Committee in accordance with
Rule 3.39; and (ii) in accordance with Rules 15.28 to 15.35 | enclose an Administration Notice of Claim
for Voting Purposes.

In the event a creditors’ committee is not formed, the Joint Administrators will seek approval of their
remuneration from the Company’s creditors. In this regard, | also enclose a Notice to Creditors of the
Decision Procedure. This notice has been drafted in line with the requirements of Rules 15.7 and 15.8 of
the Rules.

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Chapter 4, Part 18 of the Rules. Further
information is given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’
Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of which may be accessed from the website of the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales at http://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-
quides, or is available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators.

As the Joint Administrators propose to seek for their remuneration to be fixed on a time-cost basis, they
are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the remuneration to be charged and details of
expenses incurred and likely to be incurred. This information can be found at Appendix A.

All Companies
If there are any matters concerning the Group’s affairs which you consider may require investigation and
consequently should be brought to our attention, please forward the details to me in writing as soon as

possible.

Should you have any queries relating to this letter or any other aspect of the administration, please do
not hesitate to contact Aine Reavey at apigroup@uk.ey.com.

Yours faithfully
for the Group

AV/

C P Dempster
Joint Administrator

Encs: Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
Appendix A: Fee Estimate and Statement of Expenses
Notice to creditors of deemed consent



Y - o

Building a better
working world

Notice to creditors of the decision procedure

Voting form

Administration Notice of Claim for Voting Purposes

Notice to creditors - Invitation to form a creditors’ committee

C P Dempster and R H Kelly are both licensed in the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency Practitioners by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of
Scotland.

The affairs, business and property of the Group are being managed by the Joint Administrétors, C P Dempster and R H Kelly, who act as agents of
the Company only and without personal liability.

The Joint Administrators may act as data controllers of personal data as defined by the General Data Protection Regulation 2016/679, depending
upon the specific processing activities undertaken. Emst & Young LLP and/or the Company may act as a data processor on the instructions of the
Joint Administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Administrators’ appointment. The Office

Holder Data Privacy Notice can be found at www.ey.com/uk/officeholderprivacy



API Group Limited (formerly APl Group PLC) (“Group")
API Group Services Limited (“Group Services')
API-Stace Limited (“Stace’)

API Laminates Limited,(“Laminates™

API Foils Holdings Limited (“Foils Holdings")

APIF Realisations Limited (formerly API Foils Limited) (“Foils")
API Holographics Limited (“Holographics'’)

Cedar 2015 Limited (“Cedar")

all in Administration (together “the Companies')

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986

Date of delivery of proposals to creditors: 26 March 2020



Abbreviations

Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

AIM

Alternative Investment Market

Act

the Insolvency Act 1986

the UK Group

APl Group Limited, APl Group Services
Limited, API Stace Limited, APl Laminates
Limited, AP! Foils Holdings Limited, APIF
Realisations Limited, APl Holographics
Limited

the Companies

The UK Group (as defined above) and Cedar 2015 Limited

the Group

The UK Group, Cedar 2015 Limited, API Foile Polska Sp
z.00 (Poland), API Foils Asia Limited (Hong Kong), API

Netherlands BV (the Netherlands), AP!

Foils SAS

(France), API Foils Deutschland GmbH (Germany), API
Foils Italia srl (ltaly), API Overseas Holdings, APl (USA)

Holdings Ltd and API Americas Inc.

CDDA

Company Directors Disqualification Act
1986

COMI

Centre of Main Interests

date of appointment

31 January 2020

EY

Ernst & Young LLP

. FYXX

Financial year ending 31 December 20XX

HMRC

Joint Administrators

HM Revenue and Customs

Colin Peter Dempster and Robert Hunter
Kelly

the Rules

the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016

Group Limited

API Group Limited (formerly API Group Plc)

Group Services

API Group Services Limited

Stace API-Stace Limited -

Laminates APl Laminates Limited

Foils Holdings API Foils Holdings Limited

Foils UK APIF Realisations Limited (formerly API Foils

Limited)

Holographics

API Holographics Limited

Cedar

Cedar 2015 Limited

API Foilmakers

API Foilmakers Limited

Steel Partners

Steel Partners L.P.

EY i



Contents

Contents
1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment............. 2
2. Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration ........ccccccceeveiiiiiiniiiiiieniinicnnnnninene. 10
3. Statement of Affairs ....cooceviiiiiniiei s e 19
4. Prescribed Part.....eiiiiiiiirrcreencecriiirentisesisessassssessnnssenttsans s rsssas s e ar e e s asenansenenens 22
5. Administrators’ receipts and payments.......cccccvccereiniiiinnnn e, 23
6. Administrators’ remuneration, expenses, disbursements and payments to other
PrOFESSIONAIS «eeevereeiiierreintereeisieesseereeeesseeneserrsesorenssasssassssssssssssssnsasneneessstassssassenersssnnnnnnens 24
T.  OthEr MAtEErS ....ccciciiirseeeniesesrerenseesessassese st sas e essesssesssaesssseses ssssesasasasansaentsesssnssesans 26
Appendix A Statutory information......c.cccrererc s 28
Appendix B Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31
January 2020 t0 20 March 2020 ........c.ciivmeiriimiiiieiiimeinniie e 44
Appendix C Statement of administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9 ......................... 53
Appendix D Summary of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period from 31
January 2020 to 20 March 2020 .......ccccceiiimmmeneneceennenene eree et s s 55
Appendix E Directors’ Statement of Affairs ....cccceenccriiicriii e 58
/

EY li



1.1

1.2

Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise
to the appointment

Introduction

On 31 January 2020, the Companies entered Administration and C P Dempster and R H Kelly
were appointed to act as Joint Administrators ("Administrators”). This document, including
its appendices, constitutes the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals to creditors of
the Companies pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“Act”)
and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (Rules”).

Certain statutory information relating to the Companies and the appointment of the Joint
Administrators is provided at Appendix A

The Companies are part of the API Group of Companies (“the Group”). A structure chart is
provided below for reference.

On 2 February 2020, two other companies within the Group also entered Chapter 11
Bankruptcy processes in the USA, specifically APl (USA) Holdings Limited along with its
subsidiary APl Americas Inc. These US companies are not under the control of the
Administrators.

Group Structure

Cedar 2015 Umited
(09381566}

I
API Group Limited
(00163249}

API Glbu-p Services Ansme LUmited AP lamnm« Limited AP FoBs Holdings AP ﬁo!ieTulilw rot!; Asi Limi ted" API Nethestands BY =
Limited (05017829) (00173955} Umited (02488951) 20.0. (Pnland) —] (Horﬁ Kan‘] - {the Mz(htlhllﬁ!l=

European hub

Central function Property company Laminotes business Nol ing co European hub European hub

=, _.-
AP Folls Limited AP| Holographics . AP Foils qu.uhland AP Overseas Holdings
100202034) J ‘ Umited (03503309 ] API Follssks(rmn:e) APlFodsllahand(IuM Limited
Foils business European hub European hub European hub AP (USA] Holdings
. - Limited
Key:
——
England 8 Wales

API Americas
business

r—— = |
. Company mmrvomled in l Companv ncor mt:d n

For the avoidance of doubt, API Overseas Holdings Limited and the European entities (API
Folie Polksa Sp zo.0; API Foils Asia Limited; APl Netherlands BV; API Foils SAS; API Foils
Deutschtand GmbH; and API Foils Italia srl) (“the European Companies”) are not in
Administration and are not under the control of the Administrators.

Administration appointments for these entities under Centre of Main Interest (“COMI") rules
was considered, but it was concluded it would not be possible.

Background

The Group is a packaging manufacturing business, with operations in the UK and US, Europe
and Hong Kong.

In 2015 the Group was acquired by Cedar 2015 Limited (“Cedar"), a company ultimately
owned by Steel Partners L.P. (“Steel Partners”), a US investment firm (who had previously

EY |2



Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

held a minority shareholding in the Group). The Group was also delisted from the AIM market
in 2015 ahead of the acquisition by Cedar.

The Group's manufacturing activities inciude laminating, coating, metaliising, embossing and
finishing processes for foil and card packaging materials. These products were typically
supplied to intermediate packaging businesses with onward supply to end customers
predominantly in the premium drinks, tobacco, confectionary, fragrance, personal care and
healthcare sectors. '

The Group’s headcount on the date of appointment totalled as set out below:

Company Number of employees
Group . 1
Group Services ' 25
Stace A -
Laminates 68
Foils Holdings -
Foils UK 137

Holographics -
Cedar -
Total 231

Further detail on the Companies is provided below:

Group Limited

Group Limited is the holding company. It held certain intellectual property assets and the
defined benefit pension scheme liability.

Group Services

Group Services is the central cost function (i.e. IT, insurance, finance) for the Group. The
senior management team are included in a headcount of 25 employees.

Stace

Stace is a property company whose assets include a freehold property at Poynton, Cheshire
~ and was the leaseholder for the Livingston site.

Laminates

The Company's trade relates to an intermediate laminating process in the packaging supply
chain for the drinks, tobacco and confectionary markets and operates from the freehold site
in Poynton.

Its key assets are trade debtors, stock and plant and machinery.

Foils UK

Foils UK operated from a manufacturing site in Livingston, producing a range of metallic
transfer, pigment and decorative foil products.

EY {3



Introduction. background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Over 90% of its sales were intercompany (to the overseas sales hubs). The majority of its UK
sales were made via the sales hub in Sheffield. .

Foils UK's key assets are trade debtors, stock and plant and machinery.

Foils Holdings

A non-trading holding company, it owns the shareholdings of Foils UK, the dormant German
and Holographics subsidiaries, the Italian and French subsidiaries, and the US business.

Holographics

Holographics is a dormant company following the sale of its interest in AP! Optics to a JV
partner in 2016. It holds residual cash and a receivable from deferred consideration.

Cedar
Cedar is the holding company of API Group Limited.

Financial information

The recent financial results of the Group and individual companies are summarised as follows:

The Group (Consolidated) (see note 1)

£m FY16A FY17A FY18A FY19A
Revenue 126 147 125 83
Cost of Sales 98 117 (107) 8L
Gross profit 27 30 18 2

GP margin % 22% 20% 14% 2%
Overheads 25) (€3 D) (40) 2)
PBT . 2 (¢)) 22) @0
Taxation 1) (¢) () ©
Net profit / (loss) 1 @) 22) (20)

Source: Statutory and management accounts

Note 1. The consolidated financial results above relate to the Group as a whole, including the entities that are not
subject to the UK Administration process (i.e. the European subsidiaries, the Hong Kong subsidiary, and the US
subsidiaries).

EY |4



Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Group (Company)
Period Year Gross Gross Directors’ Net (Loss) Accumulated
or Period Type Audited Turnover Profit Profit Remuneration  after Tax Reserves
Ended / Draft £000 £000 % £000 £000 £000
Period Ended Management - - - - ) Please refer
31 Dec 2019 to Note 1
Year Ended Management - - - - (18,035) (10,701)
31 Dec 2018
Year Ended  Audited Please fe';‘:f;‘o :’e'f::fo - 3,698 5,819
fer t
31 Dec 2017 Note 2 Note2  Note2
Year Ended Audited Please . Please - Please - 5,644 383
31 Dec 2016 refer to refer to refer to
Note 2 Note 2 Note 2
Period Ended  Audited Please Please  Please . (564) 10,258
31 Dec 2015 refer to refer to refer to ‘
Note 2 Note 2 Note 2
Source: Statutory and management accounts
Note:
1. Accumulated Reserves figure not available for this period.
2. Data not available for business on standalone basis.
Group Services
Gross Gross Directors' Net (Loss) Accumulated
Period Year or Type Audited  Turnover Profit Profit Remuneration  after Tax Reserves
Period Ended / Draft £000 £000 % £000 £000 £000
Period Ended Management - (470) N/A  Please refer to (2,113) Please refer
31 Dec 2019 Note 1 to Note 1
Year Ended 31 Draft 4,206 4,206 100 640 (907) 1,502
Dec 2018
Year Ended 31 Audited 4,983 4,983 100 849 (1,050) 2,409
Dec 2017
Year Ended 31 Audited 3,245 3,245 100 886 (3,927 505
Dec 2016
Period Ended " Audited 1,968 1,968 100 353 (249) 3,617
31 Dec 2015

Source: Statutory and management accounts

Note:

1. Director Remuneration and Accumulated Reserves figures are not available for the period ended 31
December 2019.

EY |5



Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Stace
Type Gross Gross ' Directors’ Net Profit Accumulated
Period Yearor Audited/ Turnover Profit Profit Remuneration after Tax Reserves
Period Ended Draft £000 £000 % £000 £000 £000
Year Ended 31 Draft 331 271 82 - 206 1,155
Dec 2018
Year Ended 31  Audited 336 276 82 - 196 949
Dec 2017
Year Ended 31 Audited 330 270 82 - 187 753
Dec 2016
Period Ended Audited 248 202 81 - 131 566
31 Dec 2015
Source: Statutory and management accounts
Note:
1. No data available for period ended 31 Dec 19 for Stace business.
Laminates
Period Year Gross Gross  Directors’ Net Profit Accumulated
or Period Type Audited Turnover  Profit Profit Remuneration after Tax Reserves
Ended / Draft £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Period Ended  Management 24,833 1,807 7 - (2,481) Please refer
31 Dec 2019 to note 1
Year Ended Draft 57,567 11,659 20 - 4,504 11,301
31 Dec 2018
Year Ended Audited 66,345 13,172 20 - 5,358 6,809
31 Dec 2017
Year Ended Audited 65,519 12,623 19 - 4,651 6,016
31 Dec 2016
Period Ended  Audited 45,194 8,248 18 v 225 2,767 4,932
31 Dec 2015
Source: Statutory and management accounts
Note:
1. Accumulated Reserves figure not available for this period.
Foils Holdings
Net Profit/
Type Gross Gross Directors’ (Loss) Accumulated
Period Year or  Audited Turnover Profit Profit Remuneration  after Tax Reserves
Period Ended / Draft £000 £000 % £000 £000 £000
Year Ended 31 Draft - - - - (4,550) (4,362)
Dec 2018
Year Ended 31  Audited - - - - (846) 188
Dec 2017
Year Ended 31 Audited - - - - 235 1,034
Dec 2016
Period Ended Audited - - - - (12) 799

31 Dec 2015

Source: Statutory and management accounts

Note:

1. Foils Holdings is a non-trading holding company therefore no data available for period ended 31 Dec 19.

EY |6



Introduction. background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Foils
Net Profit/
Type Gross Gross Directors’ (Loss) Accumulated

Period Year or  Audited Turnover  Profit Profit Remuneration  after Tax Reserves
Period Ended / Draft £000 £000 % £000 £000 £000
Period Ended Manage 27,334 903 3 - (3,859) Please refer
31 Dec 2019 ment to note 1
Year Ended 31 Draft 25,011 1,725 7 - (1,8149) (4,284)
Dec 2018 :
Year Ended 31 Audited 21,660 2,409 11 - (1,645) (2,440)
Dec 2017
Year Ended 31 Audited 18,569 2,570 14 - 1,372) (954)
Dec 2016
Period Ended Audited 12,828 2,455< 19 155 307) 642
31 Dec 2015

Source: Statutory and management accounts

Note:

1. Accumulated Reserves figure not available for this period.
Holographics
Net Profit/
Type Gross Gross Directors’ (Loss) Accumulated

Period Year or  Audited Turnover  Profit Profit Remuneration  after Tax Reserves
Period Ended / Draft £000 £000 % £000 £000 £000
Year Ended 31 Draft - - - - 23 879
Dec 2018 .
Year Ended 31 Audited - - - - 1,476 856
Dec 2017
Year Ended 31 Audited 2,152 280 13 339 872 (3,370)
Dec 2016
Period Ended Audited 7,251 2,153 30 134 (678) (4,242)
31 Dec 2015

Source: Statutory and management accounts
Note:

1. Holographics is a dormant company therefore no data available for period ended 31 Dec 19.

EY |7



1.4

Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Cedar 2015
Type Gross Gross Directors’ Net (Loss)  Accumulated

Period Year or Audited Turnover  Profit Profit Remuneration after Tax Reserves
Period Ended / Draft £000 £000 % £000 £000 £000
Year Ended 31  Draft - - - - (27,647) (29,652)
Dec 2018
Year Ended 31 Audited - - - - 49) (2,005)
Dec 2017
Year Ended 31 Audited - - - - (246) (1,956)
Dec 2016
Period Ended  Audited - - - - (1,710) (1,710)
31 Dec 2015

Source: Statutory and management accounts
Note:

1. Cedar 2015 is a non-trading holding company therefore no data available for period ended 31 Dec 19.

Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators

The Group as a whole has experienced challenging trading conditions in recent years from:

» Regulatory changes (such as EU tobacco packaging regulation moving to plain
packaging) and the resulting loss of major customers and revenue;

» Market changes / consumer trends that negatively impacted sales (such as plastic
becoming less desirable); and

» Integration problems foliowing acquisitions (primarily relating to the US businesses
which are not part of the UK administrations).

This resulted in significant losses (E22min FY18 and a £20mloss in FY19 with corresponding
cash expenditures, which the Group could not continue to sustain despite management'’s
efforts to turnaround the business in 2019.

As a result, the Group’s shareholder decided to market the Group for sale and EY were
engaged to assist.

A marketing process was undertaken to seli the Group (either to achieve a sale of the business
as a whole, or its individual parts separately) during December 2019 and January 2020 with
125 interested parties being approached from across the world (across both trade and
financial buyers).

Despite a wide marketing process being undertaken, only 24 non-disclosure agreements were
signed and ultimately no offers were received for either the Group as a whole, nor for any of
the UK or European based businesses.

In the absence of a sale and faced with significant ongoing operating losses, the directors
concluded that an insolvency of the Group was unavoidabie and made arrangements to place
the Companies into Administration under the provisions of paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986. The Directors of the affiliate US entities also took steps to place
the US Companies into Chapter 11 Bankruptcy in the USA.

EY |8



1.5

introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Initial Introduction to the Group

EY were introduced to the Group by its legal-advisors, Eversheds Sutherland (International)
LLP (“Eversheds”) in October 2019 and were engaged by Group to provide contingency
planning and insolvency options advice.

In December 2019, EY was engaged to assist the Group in carrying out an accelerated sale
process. '

In total, EY received fees of £665,602 in relation to this work. In line with our Code of
Professional Ethics, we have carefully considered whether this engagement constitutes a
conflict of interest which precludes us from acting as Joint Administrators of the Companies.
We are satisfied that it does not.

EY |9



2.1

Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration

Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration

Purpose of the administration

The purpose of an administration is to achieve one of three objectives:
a. Torescue a company as a going concern

b. To achieve a better result for a company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in administration)

c. Torealise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it is not reasonably
practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for a company’s creditors
as a whole. Objective (c) may only be pursued if it is not reasonably practicable to achieve
either objective (a) or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessarily harming the interests of
the creditors of the company as a whole.

For the Companies, it was considered unlikely that objective (@) would be practicable to
achieve given the following factors:

» The business had been widely marketed to a global list of potential purchasers with
minimal formal interest shown in acquiring the Group as a going concern and no offers
were received;

» The Companies had significant levels of liabilities; and

» The business was loss making and it was not considered likely that profitability can be
returned in the short to medium term without significant further funding of working
capital, trading losses or capital investment.

The Joint Administrators have therefore sought to pursue objective (b) to achieve a better
result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound
up (without first being in administration). The key reasons for this are:

» It was considered that best value in respect of the Companies’ assets would be achieved
through going concern sales of the businesses (if possible) rather than through a longer
term wind down and break-up of the assets; and

» The moratorium granted by an Administration afforded a period of protection to pursue
going concern sales of the businesses and assets and, if viable, continue trading all or
part of the business to facilitate the sales process.

Further considerations regarding achieving one of the three purposes for each entity include:

Group Limited
» Group Limited owns certain intellectual property assets that would be required to be
included in any sale of the Laminates or Foils business or assets;

» Owns the shares in the subsidiaries in Netherlands, Hong Kong and Poland that would
be marketed for sale in the administration, which could generate distributions for the
secured creditor; and

EY 110



2.2

2.2.1
2.2.1.1

Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration

» It is the agent for Group's banking arrangements with Santander and thus it was
necessary to gain control over the UK Group's cash balances on appointment.

Group Services A

» Group Services continues to incur costs that are recharged to the Companies and the US
businesses. » : :

Stace

» Stace owns the freehold (Poynton) and long leasehold (Livingston) property assets,
which would need to be included as part of any going concern sales of the Laminates and
Foils businesses. :

Laminates and Foils

» Going concern sales of the businesses and assets would likely offer a better return than
break up value for both Foils and Laminates. In addition, there was also the possibility
of trading the Laminates business. Both of these activities would be better conducted in
administration than liquidation.

Holographics
» Holds assets to realise for the benefit of the secured creditor (deferred consideration
and cash).

Foils Holdings

» Held the shares in the subsidiaries in France and Italy that would be marketed for sale in
the administration (principally the Italian subsidiary of Foils), which could generate
distributions for the secured creditor

Cedar

» Held assets to realise for the benefit of the secured creditor (cash)

As aresult of the above, the Joint Administrators’ consider that objective (b) will be achieved.
If objection (b) is not achieved then objective (c), to realise property in order to make a
distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors, will be followed.

Conduct of the Administration
Group Limited

Asset realisations
investments in Foils subsidiaries (Poland, Hong Kong and Netherlands)
Following our appointment, the Joint Administrators re-contacted a number of interested

parties to gauge interest for a sale of the shareholdings held in each of the overseas
subsidiaries - either as part of a sale of the Foils business as a whole or separately.

Subsequently, on 26 February 2020, the Joint Administrators concluded a sale of the shares
held in API Folie Polska SP zo. O. (Poland) for £1 as part of the sale of the Foils business which
is discussed in further detail at section 2.2.6.

The shares in the Hong Kong and Netherlands subsidiaries were not included in the sale. We
do not anticipate any future realisations from these assets.

The shares of the other direct subsidiaries of Group Limited (Group Services, Stace,
Laminates and Foils Holdings) are not expected to be sold.

EY |11



2.2.1.2

2.2.1.3

2.2.2
2.2.2.1

Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration

Intercompany debts

Intercompany debts totalling £12.5m were owing from the follow group companies to Group
Limited at the date of appointment:

e Netherlands: £5.1m
e Poland: £0.4m
e APl Overseas Holdings Limited (holding company of the US business): £7.0m

We understand the Netherlands subsidiary is expected to enter insolvent liguidation
imminently and therefore we do not anticipate any recoveries against the intercompany debt.

The Poland intercompany balance was assigned to the purchaser for £1 as part the sale of
the Foils business. This was necessary to achieve the wider going concern sale of the Foils
business.

Absent a going concern sale of the Foils business the Joint Administrators do not believe any
realisations would have been possible from the Poland intercompany debt as the Poland
subsidiary could not operate on a standalone basis and would have needed to enter into a
Polish insolvency process.

There is minimal/no prospect of any recovery of the debt owing from API Overseas Holdings
Limited, due to the Chapter 11 Bankruptcy of APl Americas Inc.

VAT receivable

Group Limited is due a refund of £45,684 from HMRC in relation to pre-appointment VAT. A
return has been submitted for the pre-appointment period. However, it is possible that HMRC
may seek to offset amounts owing to it from other group companies for outstanding PAYE
and NIC liabilities. As aresult, any asset realisations from this source are uncertain.

Cash at date of appointment

The Companies banking facilities were held with Santander Bank plc and a sum of £430,236
was allocated to Group Limited from the funds held on appointment with Santander.

Group Services
Post appointment services

Following appointment of the Joint Administrators, 15 Group Services staff were retained to
assist in providing various ongoing central services required by the Laminates and Foils
businesses, as well as the US business. ’

These services primarily include IT, finance, credit control and payroll.
The purchasers of the Foils and Laminates businesses have entered into separate Transitional

Services Agreements (“"TSA") with Group Services to enable the continued provision of key
services for a limited period whilst they make alternative arrangements.

All costs incurred by Group Services will be recharged appropriately to the users of the
services.

Assets

Fixed assets with a book value of c.£0.8m primarily relate to capitalised IT costs and office
fit out of the Group's head office. We do not anticipate any realisations from this source.

Intercompany debts totalling £2.7m are owed from various entities within the Group. As
the entities are all subject to insolvency proceedings, the only realisation route would be via
distributions to unsecured creditors. The ultimate quantum of this is currently uncertain.
However, we do not anticipate any material recoveries from this source.

EY |12



2.2.3
2.2.3.1

2.2.4
2.2.4.1

2.2.4.2

Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration

Group Services is due a refund of £77,528 from HMRC in relation to pre-appointment VAT.
A return has been submitted for the pre-appointment period. However, it is possible that
HMRC may seek to offset amounts owing to it from the UK Group for outstanding PAYE and
NIC liabilities. As a result, any refund is uncertain.

Stace

Asset realisations

Freehold property - Poynton (Laminates)

This Property was sold as part of the Laminates business and assets sale for £1.9m (see
below for further details).

Long leasehold property - Livingston (Foils)

As part of the transaction to API Foilmakers, a licence to occupy the leasehold site was
granted to API Foilmakers. We anticipate assigning the lease in due course.

Other assets

Other assets of Stace include:

e Intercompany debt owing from Laminates (£83,000) - the only realisation will be via
an unsecured distribution from Laminates under the Prescribed Part;

e Other debtors and prepayments (£28,000) - no realisations are anticipated from this
source; and :

e Cash held at the date of appointment - The Companies banking facilities were held
with Santander Bank plc and a sum of £65,061 was allocated to Stace from the
funds held on appointment with Santander.

Laminates
Trading

Shortly following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, a total of 34 employees were
made redundant while 34 employees were retained to:

e Continue production on a limited basis whilst a buyer was sought for the business
and assets on a going concern basis (see below), or if 8 going concern sale is not
possible;

e Assist with realising the assets of Laminates and winding down its operations.

A very limited amount of production for Laminates major customer was undertaken under
the supervision of the Joint Administrators. ‘

Going concern sale

The accelerated marketing process conducted immediately prior to administration had not
resulted in any offers for the Laminates business. However, immediately following our
appointment, the Joint Administrators received several new expressions of interest.

Non-disclosure agreements (NDAs) were sent to 13 parties and following these parties
conducting due diligence, offers were received from four parties on 21 February 2020. A
preferred bidder was selected on 22 February 2020 and exclusivity was granted to that
party in order for them to undertake further due diligence, with a view to completing a sale
in the first week of March.

EY |13



22.4.3

Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration

However, on Friday 28 February 2020, this party withdrew their offer for the business.

As the business had not serviced its customer base for over five weeks, the prospects of
achieving a going concern appeared remote, along with it not being possible to undertake
any further production due to a lack of raw material supply. Accordingly, a further 17
employees were made redundant on Monday 2 March 2020, leaving a skeleton staff to
assist with a full wind down and closure.

Subsequently, the Joint Administrators re-approached parties who had earlier expressed an
interest to test whether any possibility of a going concern sale remained and invited the
parties to re-submit offers.

A conditional offer on 4 March 2020 was accepted on a non-exclusive basis from Jindal
Films (a trade buyer listed on the Indian Stock Exchange). Other parties were not willing to
proceed on a non-exclusive basis. Accordingly, Jindal Films travelled to the UK to undertake
detailed due diligence.

On 19 March 2020 we completed a sale of Laminates business and assets to a subsidiary of
Jindal Films called JPF API Laminates Limited (‘the Purchaser’). On the same date, the
Purchaser acquired the freehold property owned by Stace and certain intellectual property
was assigned and licenced to the purchaser from API Group.

Total consideration was £2.1m, comprising;

Stace - freehold property £1,900,000
Laminates - plant and machinery £150,000
Laminates - stock £49,996
Laminates - other assets ‘ £4

Note - the sale proceeds were received after the date of the receipts and payments account and are therefore not
reflected in the account at Appendix B.

The sale of the Laminates business and assets excluded Laminates' trade debtors (see
below).

The Joint Administrators are in the process of changing the name of Laminates to APIL
Realisations Limited.

Other asset realisations
Trade debtors

On appointment, trade debtor balances due to Laminates totalled c£3.5m (after provisions
for uncollectible amounts are taken into account). Of this, c£3.2m has been collected to
the date of this report. The Joint Administrators continue to pursue collection of the
remaining outstanding balance.

Stock

As at 31 January 2020, the Company held finished goods stocks with a net book value of
£297,000k. During the Administration period, limited sales of finished goods stock to
customers were agreed and combined with the limited production discussed above, stock
sales totalled £228,160.

VAT Receivable

Laminates is due a refund of £102,829 from HMRC in relation to pre-appointment VAT. A
return has been submitted for the pre-appointment period. However, it is possible that HMRC

EY |14



2.2.5
2.2.5.1

2.2.6
2.2.6.1

Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration

may seek to offset amounts owing to it from the UK Group for outstanding PAYE and NIC
liabilities. As a result, any refund is uncertain.

Foils Holdings
Asset realisations

On 26 February 2020, the Joint Administrators concluded a sale of the shares held in APl
Foils Italia sri (italy) for £500,000 and API Foils SAS (France) for £1 as part of the overall
sale of the Foils business to API Foilmakers.

The shares of the other direct subsidiaries of Foils Holdings (Foils UK, Holographics, Germany
and APl Overseas Holdings Limited) retate to insolvent or dormant companies and therefore
are not considered saleable.

The only other asset of Foils Holdings is an intercompany debt of £1.2m from Foils UK. The
only realisation in relation to the debt will be via an unsecured distribution by way of the
Prescribed Part. '

Foils UK
Going concern sale

The accelerated sale process conducted immediately prior to administration had resuited in
no offers for the Foils business. As a result, the Joint Administrators concluded there was no
immediate prospect of a going concern sale. On 2 February, 108 employees were made
redundant with 29 employees being retained to:

e Assist with a limited production schedule to service certain customer orders; and

e Proceed to fully wind down the operations and realise the assets, whilst efforts to
find a buyer for the business on a going concern basis continued.

At the same time, the Joint Administrators contacted interested parties to clarify any residual
interest in a going concern sale for the Foils business, and/or for the European and Hong Kong
sales hubs.

Whilst interest was initially very limited, we were subsequently approached by Aldus Pty
Limited (“Aldus™), an Australian based trade party, who communicated strong interest in
acquiring the majority of the Foils businesses and assets in a short timescale.

On 14 February 2020, we agreed to grant a seven day exclusivity period to allow Aldus to
undertake diligence. An offer was received on 21 February 2020 and on 26 February 2020,
the Joint Administrators concluded a sale of the Foils UK business and assets and the shares
held in API Foils Italia srl (Italy), API Foils SAS (France) and AP! Folie Polska SP zo. O. (Poland)
to API Foilmakers Limited (a subsidiary of Aldus).

EY |15



2.2.6.2

2.2.7
2.2.7.1

Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration

The consideration for the sale totalled £2.0m, comprising:

Foils UK - plant and machinery £1,000,000
Foils UK - stock £499,992
Foils UK - other assets £7
Foils Holdings - shares in Italian subsidiary £500,000
Foils Holdings - shares in French subsidiary £1
Group Limited - shares in Poland subsidiary £1

Included within the other assets of Foils UK were intercompany debts owing from the Foils
overseas entities totalling £6.5m. Absent a going concern sale, we consider it would have
been highly unlikely that any realisations would have been possible from the intercompany
debts, as those entities would have likely entered into local insolvency procedures in their
respective countries.

As part of the sale, 28 employees transferred to the purchaser under TUPE regulations.

The Joint Administrators granted licences to occupy the Livingston and Sheffield leasehold
sites to the purchaser while it seeks assignations of the leases.

Other asset realisations

Trade Debtors

Trade debtors on appointment totalled £1.6m. Of these balances, £747,388 has been
collected to date. The Joint Administrators will continue to pursue collection of the
outstanding debts.

Stock

Foils UK held stock at the date of appointment of £1.5m. Prior to the sale to APi Foilmakers,
limited sales of finished goods stock to customers were agreed and total stock sales of
£820,307 were made.

The Joint Administrators have also agreed a further sale to Foilmakers of raw material stock
excluded from the going concern sale for £0.1m.

VAT Receivable

Foils UK is due a refund of £16,382 from HMRC in relation to pre-appointment VAT. A return
has been submitted for the pre-appointment period. However, it is possible that HMRC may
seek to offset amounts owing to it from the UK Group for outstanding PAYE and NIC liabilities.
As a result, any refund is uncertain.

Holographics

Asset realisations

Cash on appointment

The Companies banking facilities were held with Santander Bank plc and a sum of £179,012
was allocated to Holographics from the funds held on appointment with Santander.

EY |16



2.2.8
2.2.8.1

2.3

2.4

Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration

Deferred consideration

Holographics other asset relates to deferred consideration from the sale of its 50% interest
in API Optix s.r.o. in 2016 to a former JV partner. The total due is €283,000 due in equal
instalments in June and December 2020.

Cedar
Asset realisations

The Companies banking facilities were held with Santander Bank pic and a sum of £792,171
was allocated to Cedar from the funds held on appointment with Santander.

Cedar's only other asset is its investment in APl Group Limited. The shares have no value
and there will be no realisations from this source.

Approval of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Group Services, Stace, Foils Holdings, Foils UK, Laminates, Holographics, Cedar

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Companies (with the exception of Group
Limited) have insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors
other than by virtue of the prescribed part and consequently, in accordance with the
provisions of paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, they do not intend to seek a decision
of the creditors on the approval of the proposals relating to Group Services, Stace, Laminates,
Foils Holdings, Foils UK, Holographics and Cedar.

The Joint Administrators will be obliged to seek a decision of the creditors if requested to do
so by creditors of the Companies whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of
the company individually. The request must be delivered within 8 business days of the date
on which these proposals are delivered to creditors (or such longer period as the court may
allow) and must include the information required by Rule 15.18 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules").

In accordance with Rule 15.19 of the Rules, the Joint Administrators may require a deposit
as security for payment of the expenses associated with convening a decision procedure or
deemed consent procedure and will not be obliged to initiate the procedure.until they have
received the required sum.

Group Limited

The Joint Administrators are seeking approval of their Proposals in relation to Group by
deemed consent. Further details of the arrangements and any steps to be taken by creditors
are given in the formal notice of deemed consent delivered to creditors with these proposals.

Future conduct of the Administrations

The Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the
Companies to achieve the purpose of the Administrations. This will include, inter alia:

» Realising the remaining assets of the Companies, most notably the book debts in Foils
and Laminates and deferred consideration in Holographics;

» Facilitating and managing the shared services under the TSAs;

» Facilitating lease assignations to Foilmakers in respect of the Livingston and Sheffield
properties.

> Moniforing staffing Ievéls in Group Services and consulting with employees with respect
to potential further redundancies (if appropriate);

EY |17



2.5

Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration

» - Dealing with corporation tax and VAT matters, including filing statutory returns;

» Investigating the conduct of the Directors leading up to the Joint Administrators’
appointment in accordance with the requirements of the CDDA;

» Complying with statutory reporting and compliance obligations; and
» Distributing realisations to the secured and preferential creditors of the Company;

» Dealing with unsecured creditor enquiries and making a distribution to unsecured
creditors by virtue of the Prescribed Part (where applicable);

» Finalising the Administration, including payment of all Administration liabilities.

The end of the Administrations

The Administrations of the Companies will end automatically after twelve months following
the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, although this period can be extended by
either the creditors or an application to Court.

Group Services, Stace, Foils Holdings, Foils UK, Laminates, Holographics, Cedar

Currently, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that there will be any assets remaining
at the end of the Administrations. Accordingly, it is proposed that if at the end of the
Administrations the Companies (with the exception of Group Limited) have no property which
might permit a distribution to its creditors other than by way of the Prescribed Part, the Joint
Administrators will send a notice to that effect to the Registrar of Companies.

On registration of the notice the Joint Administrators’ appointment will come to an end. In
accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
the Companies will be deemed to be dissolved three months after the registration of the
notice.

Group Limited

It is proposed that the Administration will end either through a subsequent liquidation or via
dissolution depending on whether there are any assets remaining at the end of the
Administration.

The Joint Administrators may seek to apply to Court for permission to make distributions to
the non-preferential creditors of Group Limited during the Administration if considered to be
more advantageous for creditors. In this event, the Administration will end via dissolution.

If it is not possible to distribute all available funds to creditors either during Administration
or before the end of the Administration, it is proposed that, at the end of the Administration,
Group Limited will move straight into creditors’ voluntary liquidation upon the filing with the
Registrar of Companies of a notice pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986. It is proposed that the liquidators will be and C P Dempster and R H Kelly of Ernst
& Young LLP and that any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the
liquidators may be done by either or both of them.

In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
3.60(6)(b) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, creditors may nominate a
different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the
receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved. It should be noted in this
regard that a person must be authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in order to be
appointed as liquidator.

EY |18



3.1

3.2

Statement of Affairs

Statement of Affairs

The directors submitted their Statemenf of Affairs relating to the Companies on 3 and 5
March 2020. A copy of the Statement of Affairs for each company is included at Appendix E
for reference.

It should be noted that the Statement of Affairs are stated before the costs of realisation.
The figures have been compiled by the directors and have not been subject to independent
review or audit.

Similarly, a number of creditor claims have yet to be quantified and may be different to that
indicated.

We provide below, for information, an indication of the current position with regard to

creditors’ claims. The figures have been compiled by the Companies’ management and have
not been subject to independent review or audit.

Secured creditors

The principal lender to the Companies is PNC Bank, NA (“PNC").

With the exception of Group Limited, PNC has a debenture (fixed and floating charges)
covering all property, stock, trade debtors, intercompany debtors and other assets of the
Companies. The charge was created on 14 November 2017.

In addition, PNC has an unsecured claim in Group Limited by way of a company guarantee.
As the date of our appointment, the debt due from the Companies to PNC totalled c.£19.0m.

The Joint Administrators anticipate there will be a significant shortfall to PNC.

Group Limited

There are no secured creditors in Group Limited.

Preferential creditors

Based on the Directors’ Statement of Affairs, preferential creditors are estimated to total
£181,000, split across the Companies as outlined in the table below:

Estimated preferential claims

(E000s)
Company
Group Services . 48
Laminates 53
Foils UK 78
Group Limited ' 2
Total for the Companies 181

These claims remain uncertain, given that they relate to employee claims for arrears of
wages, holiday pay and pension contributions, and include a subrogated claim from the
Redundancy Payments Office in respect to unpaid salaries and pensions contributions.

EY |19



3.3

3.4

Statement of Affairs

Based on the current estimaté of preferential creditor claims and the value of assets realised,
we currently estimate that preferential claims wiil be paid in full.

Unsecured, non-preferential creditors

The Administrators continue to receive claims from non-preferential unsecured creditors of
the Companies. Accordingly, it remains too early for us to estimate the likely quantum of
non-preferential claims.

However, we have summarised below the estimated non-preferential unsecured claims as
included in the Directors’ Statement of Affairs (including intercompany positions between
Companies):

Estimated non-preferential unsecured creditor claims

(£000s)

Company

Group Limited 97,795

Group Services 78,509

Stace 82
‘.-I;amir-maf;;Nw”—wm—“w"—_ S o o T —_é—;&;&

Foils Holdings

Foils UK 89,051

Holographics . 77,189

Cedar

Unsecured creditor claims may ultimately be higher due to contingent claims and other non-
priority creditor amounts not included in the Companies’ records.

As the secured creditor is likely to suffer a shortfall on its secured debt, we do not expect
any distributions to unsecured, non-preferential creditors of the Companies other than by
virtue of the Prescribed Part (discussed below).

Group Limited

As there are no secured creditors of Group Limited and only one preferential creditor, the
majority of realisations from Group Limited are likely to be available to be distributed to the
unsecured, non-preferential creditors of Group.

Creditor claims

Please note that debts incurred by the Companies before our appointment will rank as
unsecured, non-preferential claims. If you have a claim, please forward details together
with supporting documentation (e.q. invoices, statements and agreements) to Ernst &
Young LLP, 144 Morrison Street, Edinburgh, EH3 8EX, marked for the attention of Craig
Waddell or, alternatively, to the following email address: apigroup@uk.ey.com.

Certain debts due from the Companies may be preferential in accordance with Section 386
of the Insolvency Act 1986. If you consider that you have a claim in this category, please
advise me immediately. f you hofd any security for your claim or you consider that you
have title to any assets in the Companies’ possession, please forward details to me as soon
as possible.

EY |20



Prescribed part

Prescribed part

Group Services, Stace,' Foils Holdings, Foils UK, Laminates, Holographics, Cedar

The Prescribed Part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Prescribed Part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003. The relevant charge for the Companies
(excluding PLC) was created on 14 November 2017. ) :

The Joint Administrators do not currently intend to make an application to the Court under
section 176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to distribute the Prescribed
Part.

We estimate that the Prescribed Part in Laminates will be at the maximum level of £600,000.
It is too early to accurately predict the quantum of the Prescribed Part in Foils UK,
Holographics and Stace, as it is reliant on future asset realisations and costs which are
uncertain at this stage.

We anticipate there will be no Prescribed Part in Group Services.

We do not believe there are any unsecured creditors in Foils Holdlngs or Cedar, and thus the
Prescribed Part will not be required.

We will provide an update on quantum and timing of any distribution to non-preferential,
unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part in our next progress report to creditors.

Group Limited

As detailed above, Group Limited does not have any secured creditors and therefore the
Prescribed Part will not apply.

EY |22



Administrators’ receipts and payments

Administrators’ receipts and payments

A summary of the Administrators’ receipts and payments for the Companies for the period
from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020 is attached at Appendix B.

EY |23



6.1

Administrators’ remuneration, expenses, disbursements and payments to other professionals

Administrators' remuneration, expenses,
disbursements and payments to other professionals

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Chapter 4, Part 18 of the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. Further information is given in the Association
of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’,
a copy of which may be accessed from the website of the Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England and Wales at https://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides or
is available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators.

The Joint Administrators are seeking approval for their remuneration to be fixed on the basis
of time properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters arising in the
Administrations at the hourly rates set out below.

Grade Hourly rate (£)
Partner ’ 810
Associate Partner . 725
Director 621
Assistant Director 549
Senior Executive 428
Executive 329
Analyst 171-243

In the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020, the Joint Administrators have
incurred time costs (based on the above hourly rates) as detailed below. Attached at

“Appendix D is a detailed analysis of time spent and charge out rates for each grade of staff

for the various areas of work carried out to 20 March 2020 as required by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9.

Company Number of hours Time costs (excluding VAT)
Group Limited 90.5 34,830
Stace 163.3 95,729
Laminates 1007.6 414,466
Foils Holdings 166.5 85,653
Foils UK 1737.1 660,393
Holographics 13.1 6,273
Cedar 13.6 6,678

Group Services, Stace, Foils Holdings, Foils UK, Laminates, Holographics, Cedar

In the event that a creditors’ decision is not requested, and a creditors’ committee is not
formed, the Joint Administrators will seek to have their remuneration in respect of the
Companies (excluding Group Limited) fixed by the secured and preferential creditors, in
accordance with Rule 18.18(4) of the Rule. To this end, a fee estimate for each company is
being circulated to creditors at the same time as these proposals.

EY |24



6.2

6.3

6.4

Administrators’ remuneration, expenses, disbursements and payments to other professionals

Group Limited

In the event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, the Joint Administrators propose that
their remuneration is fixed on the basis of time properly given by them and their staff in
dealing with matters arising in the Administrations, in accordance with a fee estimate which
is being circulated to creditors at the same time as these proposals.

Disbursements

Appendix C also includes a statement of the Joint Administrators’ policy for charging
disbursements.

Group Services, Stace, Foils Holdings, Foils UK, Laminates, Holographics, Cedar

In the event that a creditors’ meeting is not requisitioned, and a creditors’ committee is not
formed, the Joint Administrators will seek the approval of the secured creditor and
preferential creditors to charge and draw disbursements in accordance with the charging
policy set out in Appendix C.

Group Limited

In the event that a creditors' committee is not formed, the Joint Administrators will seek the
approval of the creditors to charge and draw disbursements in accordance with the charging
policy set out in Appendix C.

Explanation of expenses incurred and anticipated to be incurred

Expenses comprise sums paid or to be paid to third parties and sums paid or payable to the
Joint Administrators' firm in respect of out of pocket expenses and costs which include an
element of shared or allocated costs.

An estimate of payments is provided with the fee estimate which is being circulated to
creditors at the same time as these proposals.

Payments to other professionals

The Joint Administrators have engaged the services of the following during the course of the
liquidations:

Name of firm Nature of service How contracted to be paid

Eversheds Legal advice Time costs
SIA Group Asset valuations and advice  Time costs

The Joint Administrators have selected the above professional firms on the basis of their
experience in similar assignments and familiarity with the Company.

Details of the fees paid to date are included in the receipts and payments account attached
at Appendix B.

EY (25



7.1

7.2

7.3

Other Matters

Other Matters

Opting out _
Under the provisions of Rule 1.39, creditors have the right to elect to opt out of receiving
further documents relating to the administrations.

If you do elect to opt out you will still receive the following documents:

» Any which the Insolvency Act requires to be delivered without expressly excluding opted-
out creditors;

» Notice relating to a change in the Administrators, or their contact details;
» Notice of dividend or proposed dividend; or

» A notice which the court orders to be sent to all creditors, or ali creditors the particular
category to which you belong.

Any election to opt-out will not affect your entitlement to receive dividends, if any are paid.

Unless the Rules provide to the contrary, opting-out will not affect your rights to vote in a
decision procedure or participate in a deemed consent procedure, although you would not
receive notice of such procedures.

Any opted-out creditors will be treated as opted out in respect of any consecutive insolvency
procedure which might follow the administrations. '

You may opt-out by delivering an authenticated (e.g. signed) and dated notice to me stating
that you are electing to be an opted-out creditor in relation to the administrations. You may
at any time revoke this election by delivering to me an authenticated and dated notice stating
that you no longer wish to be an opted-out creditor.

Matters to be brought to the attention of the Joint
Administrators

If there are any matters concerning the Company's affairs which you consider may require
investigation and consequently should be brought to our attention, please forward the detaiis
to me in writing as soon as possible.

Reporting

The Joint Administrators shall provide a report regarding the conduct of the administrations
of the Companies covering each six-month period from the date of appointment. The report
will be provided within one month of each six-month period (i.e. by 31 August 2020 in respect
of the report covering the six months to 31 July 2020).

The report will be made available on the following website:
https://www.ey.com/en_uk/ey-api-group-administrations

EY |26



Statutory information

Appendix A Statutory information

API Group Limited

Company Information

Company Name: API Group Limited
Registered Office ¢/o Ernst & Young LLP
Address: 2 Peter’s Square
Manchester
M2 3EY

Registered Number: 00169249

Trading Name: API Group Limited
Trading Address: N/A

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators: C P Dempster and R H Kelly
Date of Appointment: 31 January 2020
By Whom Appointed:  The appointment was made by the Company’s Directors

Court Reference: High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts, Manchester
District Registry, insolvency and Companies List (ChD): CR-2020-
MAN-000129

Any of the functions to be performed'or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly.
Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Ordinary 1,276,748,730 12,767,487 1,276,748,730 12,767,487

EY-|28



Statutory information

Directors and their shareholdings

Director of . . Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
William Theodore Director 26 April 2019 NA -
Fejes Jr ’
Douglas Bradford Director 26 April 2019 NA -

Woodwonjth

EY |29



Statutory information

API Group Services Limited

Company Information

Company Name:

Registered Office
Address:

Registered Number:

Trading Name:
Trading Address:

API Group Services Limited

c/o Ernst & Young LLP
2 Peter’'s Square
Manchester

M2 3EY

05017829

AP! Group Services Limited

Voyager House
Manchester Airport
Chicago Avenue
Manchester

MS0 3DP

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators:

Date of Appointment:
By Whom Appointed:
Court Reference:

C P Dempster and R H Kelly
31 January 2020
The appointment was made by the Company's Directors

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts, Manchester
District Registry, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD): CR-2020-
MAN-000124

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other

European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Ordinary 1000 - 1000 100 100

EY 130



Statutory information

Directors and their shareholdings

Director or . . Current
Name Secretary Pate appointed Date resigned shareholding
William Theodore Director 10 October 2019 NA -
Fejes Jr
Douglas Bradford Director 10 October 2019 NA -

Woodworth

EY |31



Statutory information -

API-Stace Limited
Company Information

Company Name:

Registered Office
Address:

Registered Number:

Trading Name:

Trading Address:

API-Stace Limited

¢/o Ernst & Young LLP
2 Peter's Square
Manchester

M2 3EY

02850332

API-Stace Limited
N/A

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators:
Date of Appointment:
By Whom Appointed:

Court Reference:

C P Dempster and R H Kelly
31 January 2020
The appointment was made by the Company’s Directors

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts, Manchester
District Registry, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD): CR-2020-
MAN-000125

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ ' Number £
Ordinary 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

EY |32



Statutory information

Directors and their shareholdings

Director or . . Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
William Theodore Director 10 October 2019  NA -
Fejes Jr
Douglas Bradford Director 10 October 2019 NA -

Woodworth

EY |33



Statutory information

AP! Laminates Limited

Company Information

Company Name: API Laminates Limited
Registered Office c/o Ernst & Young LLP
Address: 2 Peter’s Square
Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number: 00173955
Trading Name: API Laminates Limited
Trading Address: Second Avenue
Poynton Industrial Estate
Stockport
Cheshire
SK12 1ND

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators: C P Dempster and R H Kelly
Date of Appointment: 31 January 2020
By Whom Appointed:  The appointment was made by the Company’s Directors

Court Reference: High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts, Manchester
District Reqistry, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD): CR-2020-
MAN-000120

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly.
Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency Iaw of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Ordinary 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

EY |34



Statutory information

Directors and their shareholdings

Director or . : . Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
William Theodore Director 10 October 2019 NA -
Fejes Jr
Douglas Bradford Director 10 October 2019 NA -

Woodworth

EY |35



Statutory information

API Foils Holdings Limited

Company Information

Company Name: API Foils Holdings Limited
Registered Office c/o Ernst & Young LLP
Address: ' 2 Peter's Square
Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number: 02488951
Trading Name: API Foils Holdings Limited
Trading Address: N/A

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators: C P Dempster and R H Kelly
Date of Appointment: 31 January 2020
By Whom Appointed:  The appointment was made by the Company’s Directors

Court Reference: High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts, Manchester
District Registry, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD): CR-2020-
MAN-000122

- Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Ordinary 14,003,007 14,003,007 14,003,007 14,003,007

EY |36



Statutory information

Directors and their shareholdings

Director or

. . Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
William Theodore ~ Director 10 October 2019 NA -
Fejes Jr
Douglas Bradford Director 10 October 2019  NA -

Woodworth

EY |37



Statutory information

API Foils Limited

Company Information

Company Name: API Foils Limited )
Registered Office ¢/o Ernst & Young LLP
Address: 2 Peter’s Square
Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number: 00202034
Trading Name: API Foils Limited
Trading Addresses: API Foils Limited (Livingston)
19 Firth Road
Livingston
EH54 5DJ

API Foils Limited (Sheffield)
Unit 26 Brookers Way
Dinnington

Sheffield

$25 3SH

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators: C P Dempster and R H Kelly
Date of Appointment: 31 January 2020
By Whom Appointed:  The appointment was made by the Company’s Directors

Court Reference: High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts, Manchester
District Registry, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD): CR-2020-
MAN-000119

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly.
Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Authofised Issued and fully paid
Class Number £ Number £
A Ordinary 51,000,000 12,750,000 51,000,000 12,750,000
B Ordinary 1 1 1 1

EY |38



Statutory information

Directors and their shareholdings

Director or . . Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
William Theodore Director 10 October 2019 NA ‘ -
Fejes Jr
Douglas Bradford Director 10 October 2019 NA -
Woodworth

EY |39



Statutory information

APl Holographics Limited

Company Information

Company Name: API Holographics Limited
Registered Office c/o Ernst & Young LLP
Address: 2 Peter’'s Square
Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number: 03503309
Trading Name: API Holographics Limited
Trading Address: N/A

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators: C P Dempster and R H Kelly
Date of Appointment: 31 January 2020
By Whom Appointed:  The appointment was made by the Company’s Directors

Court Reference: High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts, Manchester
District Registry, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD): CR-2020-
MAN-000123

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £

A Ordinary 1 - 1 ) -

B Ordinary 1 - 1 -

EY |40



Statutory information

Directors and their shareholdings

Director or . . Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
William Theodore Director 10 October 2019 NA . -
Fejes Jr
Douglas Bradford Director 10 October 2019  NA -
Woodworth

EY |41



Statutory information

Cedar 2015 Limited

Company Information

Company Name:

Registered Office
Address:

Registered Number:

Trading Name:

Trading Address:

Cedar 2015 Limited

c/o Ernst & Young LLP
2 Peter's Square
Manchester

M2 3EY

09381566

Cedar 2015 Limited
N/A

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators:
Date of Appointment:
By Whom Appointed:

Court Reference:

C P Dempster and R H Kelly
31 January 2020
The appointment was made by the Company's Directors

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts, Manchester
District Registry, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD): CR-2020-
MAN-000121

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised . Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Ordinary 48,287,353 48,287,353 48,287,353 48,287,353

EY |42



Statutory information

Directors and their shareholdings

Director or . . Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
William Theodore Director 26 April 2019 NA -
Fejes Jr
Douglas Bradford Director 26 April 2019 NA -

Woodworth

EY |43



Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020

Appendix B Administrators’ receipts and payments
account for the period from 31 January
2020 to 20 March 2020

Group Limited

Statement of Affairs estimated to

realise Receipts £
435,662.00 Cash on Appointment 430,236.21
46,000.00 Other debtors and prepayments -
Shares held in subsidiary - Poland 1.00
Assignment of debt - Paland 1.00
Bank interest received 606.08
Total 430,844.29
Payments £
IT costs/Group services recharge (39,505.36)
Bank charges and interest (92.10)
Total (39,597.46)
Balance in hand 391,246.83
Represented by:
Cash atbank 112,549.93
Intercompany - API Group Limited 93,782.90
Intercompany - APl Laminates Limited 56,111.54
Intercompany - API Foils Holdings Limited 97,817.04
Salary deductions control account 38,282.44
Trade creditors (8,397.02)
VAT receivable 1,100.00
Total 391,246.83

Notes:
1. The receipts and payments are stated net of VAT or other applicable goods and
services taxes.
These accounts do not reflect estimated future realisations or associated costs.

Costs incurred in respect of IT costs/Group services recharge will be recharged
appropriately in due course from Group Limited.

EY |44



Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020

Group Services

Statement of Affairs estimated to
realise

50,000.00

77,000.00

Receipts
Plant and equipment
Other debtors and prepayments

Total

Payments

Employee costs

Sundry expenses

Total

Balance in hand

Represented by:

Cash at bank

Intercompany - APl Group Limited
Salary deductions control account

VAT receivable

Total

£
(163,883.71)
(95.00)|"

(163,978.71)
(163,978.71)
0.00
(93,894.90)

(70,102.81)
19.00

(163,978.71)

Notes:

1. The receipts and payments are stated net of VAT or other applicable goods and

services taxes.

These accounts do not reflect estimatevd future realisations or associated costs

Employee costs allocated to Group Services and paid by API Group Limited will be
recharged appropriately in due course resulting in no cost to Group Services.

4. Group Services does not have a bank account.

EY |45



Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020

Stace

Statement of Affairs estimated to
realise

1,600,000.00

65,881.00

Notes:

Receipts

. Property

Cash on appointment
Total

Payments

Total
Balance in hand

Represented by:
Cash at bank

£

65,061.40

65,061.40

65,061.40

65,061.40

1. Thereceipts and payments are stated net of VAT or other applicable goods and

services taxes.

2. These accounts do not reflect estimated future realisations or associated costs

EY |46



Administrators’ recéipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020

Foils Holdings

Statement of Affairs estimated to
realise

Receipts

Shares held in subsidiaries
Intercompany debtor
Bank interest received

Total

Distributions
Secured creditor

Balance in hand

Represented by:
Cash at bank

Total

"~ 500,003.19|

__100,002.19|

£
500,001.00

2.19

(400,001.00)

100,002.19

100,002.19

Notes:

1. Thereceipts and payments are stated net of VAT or other applicable goods and

services taxes.

2. These accounts do not reflect estimated future realisations or associated costs

EY |47



Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020

Foils UK

Statement of Affairs

estimated to realise
1,300,000.00
1,430,000.00

950,000.00

363,000.00
16,000.00

Receipts ' £
Plant and Machinery 1,000,000.00
Stock ¥ 1,320,298.88
Business Records 1.00
Contracts 1.00
Goodwill 1.00
Property ) 1.00
Intellectual Property ) 1.00
Pre appointment debtors 747,388.42
Rental licence fees 53,641.57
Transitional Service Agreement charges 6,699.00
Bank interest received 192.80

Related group company debtor - Dunmore Europe GmbH -
Other debtors and prepayments -

Total 3,128,225.67
Payments £
Site costs (1,771.01)
Stock/conversion purchases ' (13,444.66)
Employee costs {145,279.20)
Public notices (35.44)
Insurance (1,800.00)
Bank charges and interest (354.74)
Total (162,685.05)

Distributions

Secured creditor {1,099,996.00)
Total (1,099,996.00)
Balances in hand 1,865,544.62
Represented by:

Cash at bank 2,108,242.73
Intercompany - APl Group Limited (97,781.60)
Intercompany - APl Group Services Limited 35.44
Intercompany - APl Laminates Limited 35.44
Intercompany - API Foils Holdings Limited 35.44
Intercompany - APl Holographics Limited 35.44
Intercompany - API Stace Limited 35.43
Intercompany - APl Cedar 2015 Limited 35.43
Sales collected due to API Foilmakers Limited (76,875.20)
Salary deductions control account (9,767.07)
Trade creditors {861.61)
VAT payable (57,625.25)
Total 1,865,544.62

Notes:

1. The receipts and payments are stated net of VAT or other applicable goods and

. services taxes.

2. These accounts do not reflect estimated future realisations or associated costs

EY 48



.

Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020

3. Intercompany amounts represent payments made by, or on behalf of, Foils UK and
will be settled in due course.

EY |49



Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020

Laminates

Statement of Affairs
estimated to realise

1,000,000.00

200,000.00
1,259,120.00
3,000,000.00

103,000.00 .

Receipts

Plant and equipment

Stock

Cash on appointment

Pre appointment debtors

Bank interest received

Other debtors and prepayments

Total
Payments

Site costs

Stock/conversion purchases
Employee costs

Other professional fees
Sundry expenses

Insurance

Bank charges and interest

Total
Balances in hand

Represented by:

Cash at bank

Intercompany - APi Group Limited
Salary deductions control account
Trade creditors

VAT payable

Total

4,653,002.11

(235,559.29)

4,417,442.82

| 4,544,418.69

" 4,417,442.82

See note 1
228,159.77
1,256,080.21
3,168,619.43
142.70

(928.50)
(7,552.46)
(223,688.67)
(972.00)
(263.72)
(900.00)
(1,253.94)

(56,111.54)
(13,440.49)
(28,070.23)
(29,353.61)

Notes:

The sale proceeds from the sale of business and assets of Laminates were received
after the date of the receipts and payments account and are therefore not reflected

in the account above

The receipts and payments are stated net of VAT or other applicable goods and

services taxes.

These accounts do not reflect estimated future realisations or associated costs.

Intercompany amounts represent payments made by, or on behalf of, Foils UK and
will be settled in due course.

EY |50



Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020

Holographics

Statement of Affairs estimated to
realise

181,268.00

254,000.00

Receipts

Cash on Appointment

Other debtors and prepayments
Total

Payments

Total
Balance in hand

Represented by:
Cash at bank

£
179,012.30

179,012.30 |

179,012.30

- 179,012.30

Notes:

1. The receipts and payments are stated net of VAT or other applicable goods and

services taxes.

2. These accounts do not reflect estimated future realisations or associated costs

EY |51



Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020

Cedar
Statement of Affairs
estimated to realise Receipts £
802,154.00 Cash on Appointment  792,171.36
Total 792,171.36
Payments £
Total -
Balance in hand 792,171.36
Represented by:
Cash at bank 792,171.36
Notes:

1. The receipts and payments are stated net of VAT or other applicable goods and

services taxes.

2. These accounts do not refiect estimated future realisations or associated costs

EY |52



Statement of administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice No.9

Appendix C Statement of administrators’' charging
- policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice No.9

Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration

The Joint Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the
administrations. The work required is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking
account of the nature of the work and the individual’'s experience. Additional assistance is
provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the Company's bank accounts
and statutory compliance diaries. Work carried out by all staff is subject to the overall
supervision of the Joint Administrators. ’

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a time code
established specifically for each company. Time is recorded in units of six minutes. Each
member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to change over time. The average
hourly rate for each category of staff over the period is shown below:

Grade Hourly rate (£)
Partner 810

Associate Partner 725

Director 621

Assistant Director 549

Senior Executive 428

Executive 329

Analyst 171-243

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for each company from 31 January 2020
to 20 March 2020 has been provided below. The time spent by the Administrators and their
staff to date primarily relates to the following matters:

» Overseeing the scaled back trading activities of Laminates and Foils, liaising with
employees, suppliers and customers and sale of stock;

» Conducting going concern sales of the Laminates and Foils businesses;

» Liaising with the Foils overseas entities in respect of ongoing trading and potential share
sales; ;

» Preparing to realise the Companies' assets on a piecemeal basis in the event that going
concern sales were not possible;

» Pursuing collection of the Companies’ outstanding debtors’ ledgers;

» Employee matters, including implementing redundancies and supporting these
employees to make claims for amounts due from the RPS;

» Addressing correspondence received from creditors, including trade suppliers and
landlords of the leased sites;

EY {53



Statement of administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice No.9

» Arranging appropriate insurance cover for the administrations and- also conducting
health and safety assessments as appropriate; and

» Fulfitling the statutory obligations required of the Joint Administrators' including
notifying the Joint Administrators’ appointment to all known creditors.

Administrators' charging policy for disbursements
Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 divides disbursements into two categories.

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration
of the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party. Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors’
Committee or the general body of creditors. In line with Statement of Insolvency Practice No.
9, it is our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for
their payment. We are prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be
required to support the disbursements drawn.

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements
of shared or overhead costs. Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration.

- It is our policy, in line with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements
before they are drawn.

To date, no Category 1 or Category 2 expenses have been drawn.

EY | 54



Summary of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020

Appendix D

Group Limited

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time
costs for the period from 31 January
2020 to 20 March 2020

Staff Grade
Senior Average
Partner Director E Analyst TotalHours Time Cost Hourly Rate
&) (€)
Accounting & Administration - - 1.0 - 0.1 8.7 98 1,687 172
Bank & Statutory Reporting 35 - - - - 06 41 2338 716
Creditors 45 - - - - 3.0 75 4,158 554
Debtars - . . - - 75 75 1,283 171
Employee Matters - 215 - - . - 215 13,352 621
Investigation & CDDA - . - 3.0 . 57 8.7 2,338 269
Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.0 . . . . 1.5 125 2,455 196
Public Relations issues - 20 - - - - 2.0 1,242 621
Retention of Title - - . - - 0.9 2] 154 17
Statutory Duties - - . 9.7 - 6.0 157 5173 329
Trading - - - - - 0.3 03 51 171
Total Hours 9.0 235 1.0 127 0.1 44.2 90.5
Time Costs (£) 7,230 14,594 549 5,429 31 6,937 34,830
Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 621 549 428 306 157 385
Note: Time Is charged in § minuta intarvals
Stace
Staff Grade
Average
Senior Hourty
Partner Director € Analyst TotalHours Time Cost Rate
. (€) (£)
Bank & Statutory Reporting 25 130 - - - - 155 10,098 651
Job Acceptance & Strategy 10 - - - - 0.9 19 a1 480
Property 65 612 66.0 - - - 133.7 79,504 585
Statutory Duties - - - 8.7 - - 9.7 4,147 428
VAT & Taxation - - - 25 - - 25 1,069 428
Total Hours 10.0 74.2 66.0 12.2 - 0.9 163.3
Time Costs (£) 8,100 46,078 36,234 5,216 0 101 95,729
Average Hourly Rate {£) 810 621 549 428 . 113 586

Notn: Time is chasged in 6 minute intervals

EY |55




Summary of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020

Foils Holdings
Staff Grade
Average
Senior Hourly
Partner Director Manag Analyst TotalHours Time Cost Rate
® 3]
Bank & Statutory Reporting 1.0 . - - - . 10 810 - 810
Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.0 - - - - 09 19 911 480
Other Assets 20 58.3 201 - . 454 - 125.8 64,183 510
QCther Matters 30 - 20.1 - - - 23.1 13465 583
Statutory Duties - - - 9.5 - - 95 4,061 428
VAT & Taxation - - - 52 - - 52 2223 428
Total Hours 7.0 58.3 40.2 14.7 454 0.9 166.5
Time Costs (£} 5,670 36,205 22,070 6,284 15,323 101 85,653
Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 621 549 428 338 113 514
Nota: Tima Is charged in 6 minuta Intervals
Foils UK
Staff Grade
Average
Senior Total Hourly
Partner Director M; M E: i Analyst Hours Time Cost Rate
. (€) (€)
Accounting & Administration - - 13.2 13 60.3 58.2 133.0 36,207 272
"Bank& Statutory Reporting 48 - 355 . 720 204 1327 48,582 374
Creditors . - 5.3 - 5.0 230 333 8.481 255
Debtors - - 438 825 - 8.8 76.1 30,859 406
Empioyee Matters 7.5 66 225 - g87.9 4.1 1386 51,749 374
Immediate Tasks . - 8.4 . 36.5 231 89.0 20,469 297
nvestigation & CODA - . 0.5 45 - 8.0 13.0 3878 284
Job Acceptance & Strategy 25 - 74 - - 77 17.3 7.152 415
Members - - 1.0 - - - 1.0 549 549
Other Assets 10.0 304 167.2 - 58.0 28.5 2938 141,278 481
Cther Matters 8.0 - 186 146 107.1 16.6 164.9 61,917 375
Property - - 173 - 21.0 5.8 44,1 17,577 398
Public Relations issues 6.5 . 49 - - - 114 7,955 698
Retention of Title - - 302 - - 949 1251 32,808 282
Statutory Duties - - 430 15.0 . - 58.0 30,020 518
Trading - 30.1 138.8 - 1283 934 3906 150,214 385
VAT & Taxation 1.0 0.8 2.1 8.0 - 235 354 9,898 280
Total Hours 40.3 67.6 521.4 105.9 586.1 4159 1,737.1
Time Costs (£) 32,603 41,948 286,248 45,272 182,920 71,431 660,393
Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 621 549 428 312 172 380

Nota: Timo Is charged in 8 minuto Intorvals

EY |56



Summary of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020

Laminates
Staff Grade
Average
Senior . Total Hourty
Partner Director Analyst Hours Time Cost Rate
(€) £)
Accounting & Administration - 75 47 127 89 15.0 488 18,225 373
Bank & Statutory Reporting 6.3 - 225 - - - 28.8 17,415 606
Creditors - - 143 9.2 5.5 29,0 58.0 18,948 327
Debtors - 163 362 67.5 210 - 1410 '65.278 463
Employee Matters - 6.2 86 9.3 734 3.0 1012 34,886 345
Immediate Tasks - - 6.0 4.1 - 1.0 1.1 5236 472
nvestigation & CDDA - - - 45 - 6.8 11.3 3,200 284
Job Acceptance & Strategy 15 - - - - 14 29 . 1367 480
Members - - 10 - - - 1.0 549 549
Other Assets 8.0 250 207 371 05 35.0 1263 55,998 443
Other Matters 13.0 - 156 215 13.0 43.0 1061 40,391 381
Property 1.5 30.0 655 44 - 10 1024 57.875 565
Pubic Relations issues 35 - - - - - s 2835 810
Retention of Title - - 23 410 - 40.0 833 26,350 316
Statutory Duties - - - 15.1 205 9.0 446 14,429 324
Trading 4.0 - 49.0 136 - 355 1021 42665 418
VAT & Taxation - 17 - 40 47 25.0 354 8821 249
Total Hours 37.8 86.7 2474 244.0 147.2 2446 1,007.6
Time Costs (£) 30,578 53,810 135,823 104,310 43,959 46,018 414,466
Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 62i 549 428 299 188 411
Nota: Time is charged in € minuto intorals
Holographics
Staff Grade
Senior Average
Partner Director E Analyst TotalHours Time Cost Hourly Rate
{€) €)
Bank & Statutory Reporting 15 - - - - - 15 1,215 810
Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.0 - . - - 09 19 911 480
Statutory Duties - - - 97 - - 97 4147 428
Total Hours 25 - - 8.7 - 0.9 13.1
Time Costs (£) 2,025 [ 0 4,047 0 101 6,273
Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 428 - 113 479
Note: Time is charged in 6 minute intarvals
Cedar
Staff Grade
Senior Average
Partner Director E: Anatyst TotalHours Time Cost Hourly Rate
] (€)
Bank & Statutory Reporting 20 - - - - - 20 1,620 810
Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.0 - - - - 09 18 911 480
Statutory Duties - - - 87 - - 87 4,147 428
Total Hours 3.0 - - 9.7 - 0.9 13.6
Time Costs (£} 2,430 0 0 4,147 0 101 6,678
Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 428 - 13 491

Note: Time is charged in 6 minute intenals

EY |57




Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Appendix E Directors’' Statement of Affairs

Group

Rule 3.30

{a) Insert name and
eddress of registered
office of the company

(b) Insert date

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number

AP Group Limited 00169249

in the Court case number
High Court of Justice

Business and Property Courts of England and Wales CR-2020-MAN-000128
Manchester District Registry

Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

Statement as to the affairs of (a) API Group Limited

on the (b)_31 January 2020 , the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated In this statement of affairs are a full, trtue and complete statement of

the affairs of the above named company as (b) 31 January 2020, the date that the company
entered administration.

Full name Q“E@ TERe a“w
Signed TQ—Q’\("”A’EA

Dated 05.0320

EY |58



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A — Summary of Assets

Bogk Estimated to
Valuo Roalise
Assats ’ () t£)
Assets subject lo fixed charge:
Assets subject to fleating charge:
Uncharged assets:
‘Investments in subsidiary undertakings ’ 20,314,000 ]
Amounts due from subsidiary undertaking — API Overseas ioldings. 0 0.
Amounts due from subsidiary undsrtaking — AP Netheriands 590,000 [}
’ Amounts due from substdiary undertaking — API Falie Polska ] 189,000 0
Other debtors and prepsyments 78,000 46,000
Cash at bank 435,662 43ng
Esumatqd totst a;éets avallable for pmfefemxal creditors ' 21,606,682 481,882

Signature % Date '0<-03.10

B ax

EY |59




Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to reslise
r_®&
Estimated total assets avallablo for preferential 481.662
craditors (carried from page A) £ :
Liabflities £(1.895)
Preferential creditors:-
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ 418,767
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £(98,953)
Estimated total assets davailablo for floating charge holders £ 380,814
Debis secured by floating charges { &nil
Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ 380,814
Estimeted prescribed part of ne! property where appficeble (broughi down) £98,953
Total assets available to unsecurod creditors £ 478,767
:‘Jm)md non-preferential ciaims (excluding any shortfal to floating charge £(07,705,138)
Estimated deficiancy/surplus s regards non-proferential creditors (67,315,371
(excluding any shortfall to fioating charge holders) £ - )
Shortfel to floating charge halders (brought down) £ni
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors £ (97,315,371)
Issued and called up capita! £(12,767,487)
Estimated totaf deficiency/surplus as regards members £ {12,767,487)
A@C‘ WICIVON Dete 04,0320
=y =

Signature

EY |60



19| A3

Note: You musl include afl creditors and identify efl creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or canditionat sale and claiming
paid in advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors clakivdng retantion of title over propedty in the 's Clgims by employ r
employees and consismers shovld be-given as a single figure, with details pn on the 5

Namo of areditor Address Amount of Dotails of any security Dato secusity Value of

or claimant {with postcodo) debt held by craeditor given asecurity
£ £
PNC Bank, Natlonal 300 Fifth Avenue, 14% Floor, Pittsburgh, 19,015,202 | Guaranteo Novembar 2017 19,015,292
Associstion Lonnsiivania 15222, Unlied Sites of America .
AP! Group pic Penslon | Second Avenue, Poynton industrial Estate, 77,189,000 | Guerantee to the Trustces of the March 2014 77,189,000
and Life Assurance Poynton, Cheshire, SK12 IND AP Group plc Pension and Life
Scheme _ | Assurdnce Scheme
Trade creditors. See sitsched trade creditor schedule 221173
Inter-company creditors Sewnh' Avenue, Poynton industrial Estete, 523,000
—APi Group Sorvicas . | Poynton, Cheshire, SK12 1ND
Limited
Intez-company creditors | 690 Midison Avanwe, 32 Floar, New York 560,644
~ WebFinancial HoMing | 10022
e
HM Ravenue & HMRC BX9 18X 25,738
Customs
Employae clawns Various 175,000
Bayside investment 188 Lower Addiscombe Road, Croydon, Surrey, 82,186 | Guarantee provided by APl Group 19§B 82,188
| Company Limited CR70 7AB . Umited
|
g AR Dste 0% 0% 20

ADMNBCS

SHBRY 4O IUSWBIBIS S008I0



29| A3

AP\ Grovp Lmrrea

Supplier

Aon Consulting

Buck Consultants Limited
Eversheds UK

F 8 C Management Limited

1CIT Business Intelligence Ltd
KPMG LEP

Legal & General

Lex Vehide Leasing Lad
Managed Pension Fund
Notionwide Franking Scnse Ltd
Restore plc

Tindall Persy Partnership Limited
Waterstons Limited

Datagraphic

Kellle Solutions Limited
Rackspace International GmbH
Computershare Investor Services PLC
Manchester Airport Group

sm_&wx_
A

0$.03.20

Total Qutstanding {€)  Full Address

{1,200.00) Briarchff Mouse, Kingsmead, GU14 77E
{32,459.08) St Vincent House, 1 Cutlor Straet, IP1 1UQ

({525.00) FAO Cash Management, Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, LS11 SDR.

{22,339.90) 80 George Street, EH2 30V
(810.00) The Briass, Sidi h Avonue, Under-lyme, STS 0ON
{77,199.60) Dept 791, Clarcndon: Road, \WD17 10E
(11,834.72) One Coleman Street, EC2R SAA
{460.81) Heathside Park, Heathside Park Road, SK3 ORB
(3,842.67) 21 St James Square, S\W1Y 1SS
(886.00) Nationwide House, Moss Bank Way, BL1 8NP
(80.06) Malta Mill, Mil's Hill Road, Middleton, M24 2FD
(5,400.00) Adamson House, Towers Business Park, Wilmslow Road, M20 2YY
(20,085.24} Liddon Court, Avkiey Heads, OH1 5TS
{125.46) Ircland Ind Estate, Adelphl Way, Staveley, Chesterficld, 543 3LS
{2,400.00) Arderne Manor, Eaton Road, Tarportey, Cheshire, CW6 0DQ
(5,378.12) Unit 8 Miflington Rogd, Hayes, Middlesex, UB3 4AZ
(798.90) The Pavilions, Bridgwater Road, Bristol, BS99 622

{32,747.40) Group Finance Shared Sorvices, Olympic House, 4th Flaor, Manchestor, M0 1QX

(227,172.56)

sieyy JO luaWwalelS sto0aid



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Services

Rule 3.30

Statement of affairs

Name of Company ‘Company number

APi Group Services Limited 05017829

Inthe. Court case number
High Court of Justice

Business and Property Courts of Englend and Wales CR-2020-MAN-000124
tanchester District Regstry ]

Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

(o) Ihsertname and  Statemient as to the affairs of () AP1.Group Services Limited
agdress of registesed . - -
office of tho comrpany

{b)inseridste  on the'(b) 31 Jaouary 2020 , the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth
{ betiove that the facts stated in this statement of affairs ere a fUll, true and complete sietement of

the affalrs of the above named company as (b) 31 January 2020, the date that the company
antered administration.

Full name Perce vErsond Captman

Signed

Dated , 04.03.20

EY |63



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A - Summary of Assets

Assets
Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subjoct to floating charge:

Plant and eguipment

Amounts due from subsidiary underiaking = AP1 Americas Inc
Amgunts due from subsidiary undertaking - API Foits Limited
Amounts due from subsidiary undertaking — APl Laminates Limited
Amounts due from parent undartaking - AP! Group Limited
Amounts due from subsidiary undertakings - various

‘Other debtars end prapayments

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets avaitable for prefereniial creditors

Signature #6’!://(‘0\)\

Date

Book Estimated to
Vatue Reslise
(€} £)
800,000 50,000
1,396,000 o
374,000 0
385,000 0
523,000 0
80,000 0
252,000 77,000 |
3,780,000 127.000
04,023 20

EY |64



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A1 - Summary of Liabllities

Estimated
to reafise

I N
Estimatad total assets aveilabie for preferential ‘427,000
creditors {carried from page A) £ !
Liabilitics £(48,000)
Preferential creditors-
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ 79.000
Estimatad prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £(18.800)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge hotders £ 60,200
Debts secured by floating charges £{19.015,292)
Estimated deficlencyfsurplus of assets after floating charges £ (18,955,002)
Estimated prescribed pant of net property where applicable (brought dovm) £18,800
Total assets availahle to unsecured creditors £ *18,800
Unsecured non-preferential claims (exctuding any shortfel to fioating charge )
noiders) £(78,508,611)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors (78.469,811)
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) £ e
Shostfell to floating charge holders (brought down) £(18,855,092)
Estimated defictencyisurplus as regards creditors £ (97;44303)‘
tssued and called up capital { £1100y
Estimated total deficiencyfsurplus as regards membors £ (100)
Signature Oate ©5,0% 20

EY 165



99| A3

Note: You must incduda all cretitess and idenify all creditors under hre-purchaae, chatie! leaaing or

COMPANY CREDITORS

amounts

ctaiming
paid in advance of tho supply of gocds or services and creditors chaiming ratention of title over proparty In the omvanrs pos.,esslnn Claims by gmployess, former
employoss and consimars should be given a3 a single figure, with details provited on the respoctive schedules

Name of ereditor Address Amount of Detalls of any gecurity Date security Value of socurity
o claimant {with posicode) debt id by creditor given £
£

PNC Bark, Natfonat | 300 Fifth Avenus, 14° Fiear, Pittsburgh, 18,015,292 | Compasilo Guaranieo and 141147 19,015,282
| Assoclation | Pennsyivants. 15222, Unled States of Amorica Debentum

Trade croditors Soe atiached trade c/editor achedife 73471

HM Revenuo 8 HMRC 8X8 18X 187.405
| Castoms,

Inter-company Seso alisched intor<company ¢rediior sehedule 146,335

. etogiors .

Employoe claims’ Vartous 930,000

AP Group pi Sccond Avenuo, Poynion Indusirial Eatate. 77,189,000 | Guerantea to the Trustees of the 77,188,000
Ponsgfon and Life Poynton, Cheshirs, SK12 IND AP Group pie Ponsion and Life

Aszurance Fund Asgurance Fund

|
Sigmature Dato o5 0.3 L)
sty

SiEYY JO UBWINRIS SI0103IT



£9] A3

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS
N . No, of shares. Nominal
. Name of Shareholdar Address (wih posicode) hetd Value Datafts of Shares held
AP Growp Limited clo Emat & Young LLP, 2 St Peter’s Square, Manchaster, M2 100 100 | 100 Ordinary shares of £4 each
3EY.

e

TOTALS » 1o
Sighatwe Data 04,03 Z0

s101281Q

sieyy J0 juBwaleIS



89) A3

AP G Rove Semices LivTreA,

Supplier

BT Business Direct

Teledata UK Ld

Ahoy Sranding Ltd

Agn Ttado Credit

B2B1 Print Sofutions

Buritess Paull & WilBamsons LLP
EasyFalrs UK

Omega Business Supplies

Ongin Asset Managoment LLP
Studio Rorth Limited

Tolk Tatk Business

World Opttons.

Sunillion (td

Folt & Spaciakity Efects Assaciation
12i infinity
NATIONWIDE CAPITAL FINANCE LTD
Zoha Corporation B.V

ISS Facility Sesvices Ltd
STE Waste Management

LORIEN RESOURCING LTO T/A ONEZEERD

Aviva Pansion Deductions

Tota) Outstanding {§)  Fufl Address
" (1033.20) Alpha Bets House, Enterprise Park, Howrich, Bohon, BLG 69E

{114,00) Delts House, Wavell Road, Manchester, M22 SQZ
{420,00) Jactin House, Cofany, 28 Hood Street, M4 WX
(80233} Hexagon House, $ Mereury Gardens, Romford, RM1 381,

[5,241.60) Unit 2D Crossbey Park, Crossloy Raod, Heaton Chaped, SX4 SBF
{300.00} 120 Bothwell Strcat, G2 751

{5.014.65} Ind Floor, Regal House, 70 London Road, TW1 308
(149.40) Hollingworth Court, Stackport Road West, SK6 2AN

(28,111.86) One Carey Lane, EC2V BAE

{1,522.48} Mo 1 Spinningfields, Quay Street, M3 3)€

11,816.01} PO Box 136, Birchwood, WA3 TWU
(468.41) Link 665 Busihess Centre, Carrs tnd Est, Todd Hall Road, 854 SMU

{69.00) Worting House, Chureh Lane, Basingstoke, Hampshire, RG23 BPX

(695.36) 2150 SW Wastport Drive, Sulte 101, Topaka, XS 66614
{360.00} The O1d M, Harvest Court, Park Road, Shepten Mallct, BAS SBS

11,920.00) NATIONWIDE HOUSE, 10 MOSS BANX WAY, ASTLEY HRIDGE, BOLTON, 8L1 8KP

(2,313.00) Hoog 15, 1101 8A dam, The d

{1,266.71) Velosity 1, Brooklands Diive, Weydsidge, KT13 OSL

(35.00) Unit 17 & 18, Asmadifto Stovage, Eark Road, Cheadle Hulme, SXB 69T
(6,360.00) 116 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, 151 164
{15,757.28) Avive, Norwich BCC, PO 8ox 520, Norwich, NR1 3WG
{73,57L.30)

gnatore _&ﬁ%_

date  o40320

sileyy JO JuswWalelS s101021Q



69| A3

AP GROUp SaeviceS LimTTEA

Supplter Total Outstanding (£} Full Address

Apl Folls Inc (133,130.98) Firth Road, Estate, Li West Lothian Scattand, EN54 5D)

Api Folls ftalia SRL (13,204.23) STRADA SALCIDO 89, 2| SQUARZOLO, 15046 SAN SALVATORE MONF. TO (, ITALY, 15046
{146,335.21) '

SHEPY 10 UBWalelS S$101091a



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Stace

Rute 3.30

{a) insert name and
sddress of registered
office of the company

{b) insert date

Statement of affairs
Name of Company ° Company number
API-Stace Limited 02850332
:: the Court case number
igh Court of Justice .
Business and Property Courts of England and Wales CR-2020-MAN-000125
Manchester District Registry
Insolvency and Companlgs List (ChD)
Statement as to the affairs of (a) APi-Stace Limited
onthe (b) 31 January2020 _ , the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of

entered administration.

Full name / ereq” ~ERe WM‘J

‘the affairs of the above named company as (b) 31 January 2020, the date that the company

Signed

Dated

EY |70



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A - Summary of Assets

Book Estimated to"
Value Reaslise
Assets i {€) {£)
Assets subject to fixed charge: )
Freghold land & buitdings — Poynton site 720,000 1,600,000
Leasehold land & buildings ~ Livingston site 490,000 ' 0
Less: amounts due to PNC Bank, National Association 119,015,292) {19,015 292) |
Sub-otal (17,805,292) (17.415,292) |
Assets subject to floating charga:
Amounts due from subsidiary undertaxings of AP Group Limited 83,000 0
Other debtors and prepayments 28,000 0
-Cash at bank 65,881 65,881
Uncharged assels:
Estimated total assets avaitable for preferential creditors 176,881 . 65,881 ‘
Signature Date 030320

EY [71



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A1 - Summary of Liabllities

Estimated
to realise
©)
Estimated total assets available for preferential 65,881
creditors (carried from pago A) £ .
Liabilities £nil |
Preferential creditors:-
Estimated deficlencylsurplus as regards preferentlal creditors 3 65,881
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £{16,176)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 48,705
Debis secured by floating charges £(17,415,292)
Estimated defictencylsurplus of assets after fioating charges € (17,385,567)
Estimated prescribed par of net property where applicable (brought down) £16,176
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ 16,176
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge £(82.186)
holders) {82,
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preforential creditors (66.010)
(oxcluding any shortfall to fioating charge holders) £ -
Shortizll to floating charge holders (brought down) £{17,365,587)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ (17.431,597)
Issued and called up capital £{100,000) '
Estimated tota) deficlency/surplus as regards members £ {100,000}
020320

Date

Signature

EY |72



eL] A3

pald In advance of the supply of goods or services ond croditors claiming retention of title over property in th
employeas and consumers should bs given as a singlo figuro, with dedails provided an the respective schedules

COMPANY CREDITORS

Nota: You must include &l craditors and ilenidy a0t erediiors under hiro-purchase, chattel leasing or sale

‘elaiming amounts
Former

pany

Name of cretlor -Address Amount of Detalis of any secutly Oste securily | Vahio of seourity
aor cla¥mani {wilh posteodo) detit held by creditor gtven £
£
Baytido If 168 Lower Road, Croydon, Surroy, 82,188 | Guarantee provided by AP) 1998 62,186
| Compsmy Limited___| CRO 748, Group Limted
PNC Bank, National | 300 Fifth Avenuo, 14 Floor, Pitisburgh, i 19,016,292 | Composite Guarantee and 14,1197 19,018,282
Az n | Peagysyivenia 18222, United States of Americp Debeanture.
; Date 03,0320

SHENY JO JUBWBIEIS ,S10)031C)



APE]

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS
No. of shares Nomined .
Narmo of Shareholdar Address (with postoodo) hetd Valve Details of Shares held
AP| Group Limited gfeovEmsl & Young LLP, 2 St Poter's Square, Manchester, M2 100,000 100,000 | 100,000 ordinary shares of £1
gach -
TotALs 100,000 100,000
signanre ,ﬁ&:m\ vato 03,0320

SIBYY JO JUBWBIEIS ,$10103KT



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Laminates

Rule 3.30

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number

API Laminates Limited 00173955

In the ' Court case number
High Court of Justice i

Business and Property Courts of England and Wales CR-2020-MAN-000120
Manchester District Registry

Insotvency and Companies List (OhD)A

0) Insent nome and j ¢ ’ i
m(’ dzm t’fn moemd Statement as to the affairs of (a) AP] Lamioates Limited
office of the company

() nsertdate  on the (b) 31 January 2020 . the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| belfeve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, rue and complete statement of
the affairs of the above named company as (b) 31 January 2020, the date that the company
entered administration,

Full name ﬂmwéw\ﬁ Gasmad

Signed

EY |75



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A - Summary of Assets

Assets
Assels subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to Roating charge:
Plan and squipment

Stocks — raw materials

Stocks — vsork in progress
Stocks - finished goods

External trade debtors

Other debtors and prepaymants
Cash al bank

Uncharged assats:

Eslimated total assots available for preferential creditors

Signature ABQ-&@’V()\ Date

v L4 p———— g

Book Estimated to.
Value Realise
£) (£)
4,230,000 11,000,000
464,000 50,000
39,000 10,000
297,000 140,000
3,674,000 3,000,000
234,000 103,000
1,259,120 1,250,120
10,197,120 ' 5,562,120
05,0320

EY |76



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise

I B
Estimated tota! assets available for preferential 1 !
creditors (carried from page A) £ 5:862,120
Liabllities £(53,000)
Preferantial creditors:-
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards proforential creditors [ 4 5,509,120
Estimated prescribed pan of net property where appliceble (to carry forward) £(600,000)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge hoiders £ 4,909,120
Debits secured by floating changes ' £(19,016,292)
Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ (14,106,172)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £600,000
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ 600,000
&m;ed non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge £{82.565,851)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-proferential creditors (81,085,851)
{oxcluding any shortfall to floating charge hotders) £ '
Shortfall to fioating charge holders (brought down) £(12,108,172)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors I (96,092,023)
Issued and cafled up capital £(50,000)
Estimated total deficiency/surpius as regards members £ (50.,000)
Sgnete Ao o 04,0320

EY |77



8L A3

COMPANY CREDITORS

Note: You must include afl creditors and identily a craditors under hire-purchase, choltel leasing or conditionst sate egreements and oustomers clalming emounts

paid in advance of the supply of goods or sorvices and crediters clalming retention of tiie over progerty in the company's Claims by former
employees and consumers should bo glvon a5 8 single figure, with de1ails prawided on the rospective schedutes
Namg of creditor Address Amgount of Dotails of any security Date security Value of security
or dlaimant (wdih posteods) debt held by oreditor gven I3
£
PNC Barik, Rational | 300 Fifih Avenue, 14" Floor, Piltsburgh, 19,015,202 | Compasite Guarantes and 141117 18,015,202
Assotition | Pennsyivania 16222, United Staies of Amorica,
Trade creditors See aftoched trade creditor schedule 3,621,912
HM Revenue & HMRC BX9 18X 134,248
Cusioms
Inier-company See attached inter-company creditur schedute 693,630
orediters
.| Employee claims Various 1,100,000

AP Group pic Second Avenug; Poynion tndusitizl Egtate. 77.189,000 | Guarantee to the Trustees of the arch 2014 77,189,000
Pension and Life Pas Chashiro, SK12 $ND AP Group pit Pension aed Lty

Q’Wm Dals __0%0320

+ b

SHEYY JO JUBWSIE)S ,S1010aNC



6| A3

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS-
No: of shares Num}nal .
Name of Sharetwoldor Address (Wilh posteodo) held Value *Deiafis of Shares hold
API Group Limited - ofo Emat & Young LLP, 2 St Peter's Square, Manchester, M2 0,000 50,000 | 50,000 Ordinary shares of £1
TOTALS 50,000 50,000
pete. of.03Za

SIeYY JO juswdlelg s10)0a.1Q



08| A3

Ady Lamiares Lo

upper
TAITIKGER OOV

AN VSTRUMENTS ITO
Aben Kanes (29

Aos Secriy Sonrs
Osardus
ANstrOT Mikmedy SAEUR
A Peduens PLC

Armats Campresar it
Amsr flgnbiey Singen G
. ecteotiegy

todes & Oxviy L2

i ity

ot imes

gy vy

Cxsts for tndatry o

Chattty Heatdaare Ll

crrghatited

Coactioe Atheine Srpes

Concondla aemationat Forweratrg L
Corea Ut

OransiuM Engivemring Sanies Lt
Emerge
Furagrm Urrtied
Feadwater ttd

Fley Midde Eas) F2E EUX
Firn Group PUR

Fhedteirm brtwraviozat 9
Garoad N1
Geods X Uribed

Cand IT Urdted King2m 3
Global e Transfer
‘Cortan §irapping Wt
Gringer Hre nzd Secury
Gusto Handed

HR Ul UK Lg

Fosal

Durtardng(f]  full addres

136481 98,5t Nicaisa, Baims Cese, S3100
643 12 Wekdrm Rnad, Merrswa® Gairabacaugh, O16 3w
135594 Unlt 20 Hayrs Tredimg Evtmin, Pk R, Ly, Stowbridgr, O 890
TP Pk HOUSe, LONT Bems Laim, 108kt K3 2M0
135207 Unlt L, ARG S10c3ge Depoe, AdMngisn, MusdesTrd, SE10 axL
o ey, BE0
L7 L, tzn & MBLE
13337 Weangtoa Sires, By, 818 18D
2050103 g Pl 3, Srgen, 72221
5756.00 Od Wil rigtoo Ansd, Ryntown Trading Est, Eccles, Moncheiter, M30 003
LG Mamon Lo, Bedleed Mra 1T
7299 Usit A Cauzowoy Cenizal, Piznesr Paed, Bristot, 184 300
LUBIA Terax Gk, Trathord Firk Ranchosmar, M1Y 1E2
3120 Prothilon Winks, Doy Pirk, Cronkey R0OH JIXIDOR, X4 SEN
LAOED 1 Tre Trangh, K62 Beahiess P, Entarprtzs W, Notgngtam, NGT AAE
ROCB12 Mingtyls Forey, Lower Green Lane, Astioy, M20 912
53633 S Ardera Wy, Momtheath rd park, Prestwich, Mazehestar, V23 GA%
F/065 Bermell Way, Theifurd, w24 107

ILER0M Fizons Foad, Mandhestos, ME ON)
DE506 Abbrvwy Suth VI Ao, Hopdodk, ST HEes, WAS1 OITW
53640 Ky Hous, The b Y a8, Vv Rz, Stopin, ST4 5G4

4135 unk) ° SRCPIN, SH2 IND
1270 0 Siye @3, Srowtoym Industrd Extat, Pt KA3 TXA
307142 Shacklrssn Haow, Crotlerg AGRL. ASMTOTS, Midiea, 19735 18K
145009 Uniz t tvasposd, L6 €07
SRIIG0 Lyrcasnia Ao Warskeglan, WAR &N
21200 35 Bartan foad, Stretford, M2 OPA
0000 tatnerotiorat feright Termird, Westhghouio Rsad, TeafTord Fark, Maschester, M17 100
24793 Prasd Rend, Traficrd Ot A1 7 150
108400 Glatron I3 TE
ASH.80 Cotewol] Avenu, Oadfunion, Othenn, OLY 891
196,48 U3 E1:4, 6.9, Kow Szt Warket, Manchestos, Mid 3WD
156730 4 Coxnmy Businots Cemmm, Lacey Green Rea, Wotng, GUR4 912
M0 Teresn Wry, Moraton, Wi, OHE STU
ATERISY €230 Wrrem A, Whcysiow, S es 48, ARt 62300
TATIBI VAN IRGuSIAR St Resben, Wrnzham, K1 B4
142200 Purk Herse, Parkase, Harrcd Hemaasd, HP2 6TF
645,00 66Vemen R=ad, Poymisn, ST12 11P
S0.00 PO 805 82, Coseration R, Hgh Wyreombe, HPI2 STW
320216 URL. 145 HgEs Road Folthasm, Twie oL
B700.04 Usit &, Cold Mrece Dxt. Crid Meece, SBne. STES 059
SB26 GordianHouse, Bruned Read, rprgytote, AN GIX
.o AMancenst, M3 48
16,1919 Careclinn OMIC§ A, ARtz 1240 S0 5, Sontlaga, Chite
GEALD.20 Guto Lara Industrte Brtaie, DubsTieiY, 5T16 OXE

‘Sgraiire.

tOF 3

040520

3
o
8
@,
@
-
@
3
o
2
]
=N
>
=
o
@



18] A3

Adi Lomipes LiwvTEA

Heazgon taownatiened Erentgon L
D Pask Shoet Wl Lis
HisPicaprg{trcagng
HWG Palrrty Lid

Heleen? Tedhnzicry Co. it

A1pEre AT RO Preducts Gmbw .

\gerend Papertiand Euspe BXu GEP
frgewand Papartioacd Lusspe drob Tobs
gieind Paparhieord fiege Werkingss
D UK Uniied

1Fawloe f 500189

1208 Oham Tentbes

anwre Lt

17 Crurbos

A At Gt

Kresies 4D

Uew Water 1. Trangoon Groatsd
1P Mstctozance Senwes (i3
Muctintfistd Charchor OF Caimerce
tdpass L

Mevesth Bectrical OyBions Loy
Mty Board Corpornon AS1ehnsd EU
Metts Board Corparanon MollCRO O
Mecsa Board Corporation Well Febaoes
Grregn Bustiess Sipes
Opwrathavsal (LK) L

Qpdma ComrudSakstiens (18
Oreved Sede (VI U

Rathertromct Systares L
Remid) oz Covtred

Rozam Rdlors Ly R

Aoyl Adhestees 6 Seatyits LLC

18 Conporasti (9

Saves GmbiH & Ca KB Sarder CMEH

Sonises Cores 8 Drpar 183
SIrMITE NS
= (mp Conmmes Pavkagrg R

Teyota Wateilal Hinlig LI
Twonty 20 Limed

Wt Ladets
Unimes fters ud

SAIS00
0o
273088
931335
831634
nina

Zof 3

Chestwrod Frecghn Taminal Chwetwosd A, Mumchavter, WA fAQ
Uk 13 Bhgswood Ind.Estata, Wieley BAdgr, Mgh Paak, K28 1Y
s 7, Goresd Wiy, Barbst Hallnd 5L, Rothermam, 62 666
harids Worka, €y 853, Manchester, MO 7RU

Hegh stooh nfuerd Pary, Srrasa, Thokon

¥r,Goutr. 70 B3v (0TI, GrRvesbILiCh, 41687

¥ 000 12300, KL 5300 AW, AMSTERBI, NL 110044

9D @a 12340, A=zetsrdsr, NLII000

FOROY 1340 NL+ 1300 AH M- 1600 &}

Urrees housse, Throwtsy Wy, Sctan, WML 686

M2t Lare, Mazddechudd, SE11 TTP

SIT00 ALProath, Whakey Lans, Wha'ky Miidgs, SXI3 TAE

Lot Moure, izl Wy, Sccke Gardens, Sough, SL1 308

QP Inehreass Riad, WHtstire 40 F3tete, Rathgate, €418 IEP
Felacher Sirabe 10, Cetadar, 6200

6601 81, Grvia, Swaden

PGB &, STR.4, 17-HOE-SUED, WRNEUDORF, A-2155

Unt 3, Chizped Sirmet, New WEF3, HEY Peak, SHI2 20

wesilen), SKU GAS

Uniz & 146 Famigaon CRso., Guredey, 083 S
s 2. Pl Sire. Staniey Sqare, Savridea, $215 29T
Mayrm Hocam, aripes g, Esp, 513662
Magne Mossi, durfput Pert, Paresn Wep, SST5 6K,
Mayre Home, JFpor 1%, Gerrien Wi, SIS 6A2
A2 %, M Rzpecrth Cout, StoctGort 2osd West, Bredbury, SKS 200
[ Daresbary, WA &5
Capeorn Pard, Elabewater Ror, Blackbunn, 8013 SO
5 tiowtsk Ptace, Loadn, SWLP IWG .
Bsf1eg Rond, eruford, KOV NN
RVOrbans, Merdzw Besivers Pk, Canbariry, GULY 963
Mard! ity Stockport, 557 508

051 YA Weahrgion R, Soikh e, 46628
PO 13, Kasnedy Wi, Greeslone R0 B3t Soctran, K¢ 2T
Lysambsssirzase 2, Wupserts), 042100
Austf, 84630
W 200, 2hychen Rovel, Sutuo OIS, 100331
$12c0A A3, Wikirow, Rochdde, QLS 4HQ .
i ABN B Riih Xy
Unz g i Tree, Ml way, Netnghom, KG3 67¥
U2 €0 Ash Tera, eevikcrs Wy, NEIRET NGBGPT
THR Para, Taylor Bosd, Uston, Mas TEW
Haaafbotinm Roxd Clariham Minghestes, M3 057
StivFng Read, Slaugh, S &5Y
SUm 122,57 House, Fart Green, MatdesTiott, Seit 3
€urD Bagnees Pt Scmnersan Ao, Odbury, 859 6L
16 Mauite Gover Raed, Amiboroagh, NRIT QX

SHeyY J0 WUBWS).IS ,S1019310




8| A3

AL Lastiinress Lerrch

Vicla 65 UT Gt Stmirgham .
Yooks €3 Lt d fury .
wanar Fiis Ui .
Wostt Fechrougy .
Waircch Gt .
Wi Biadley 8 Co .
‘Wark Opioas .

ScAch SIhENG Spineers Lnd .
s Gravre 13 .
Kathr B sl i .
Lessato Papar AB -
Atgha Imemationat id -
Crown Van Geder BV -
Lo Siifies (1K) Ltd .
Unde Stertrg Lt .
fhvtan s .
Karptn Gioen Urrtad .
Smith Andersas Grozp Lig .
Styier Hamtions Ga Ui -
Fatu Schren Urmihed .
(o] .
o2 Seasion Dedsciing -
T .
Senke Sekztions Ltd

L63048 temes Rood, Tvseley, Brminglam, 811 184
GIS.EB Ui X e Warka, Lmusar Waoghll mad, BURY,, £48 145,
LB4LS6 .0 Bes SO Winkzpton, WATS 1AQ
DI TH0Somereet S, Paiamcunh ta 0202, BT
OLSN Reaer Marks 64, 1010, Vieans, 1000
183093 D sahtrest Azad, Dofioginn, KD KF
902 L 6ES
FLIBACO U2 HE AT Wk, Drck Park, Covectry, €V 4G5
F50AD Konth End Waboum, Lncol, LNS OKD
13,060:13 70 Dot K0, Gimgow. Go8 W
JEE0 Uit 1, Careisitan Commmrred Crntre, Cothe Park, FINE, FIISHITG, OHE SAX
270080 Urit S8 THird dvence, 2ene 2. Demités t=destrial Park, Deeside, OF 21A
202120 d
LIBA0D Storgatan 20 Leambo, IVSS
372 tridie ord, Boude, Metiayids, LADAGH
REAAL 5D 13 I VR NG, Netherandy, SO A .
4193 U312 r " iegen, RET BF
320323 PIVfofd Lang Induttsea Ete, Duskiey, Fintsbze, GHT 3,
4031010 PD bor 22, Und, Swodon, 722 1 X
TR0 3 Choug R, Brvers'ts Burars Park, Cafehainar, Exsvs, 00455
3630.00 Witebalacn lerhuatrts] xinte, RATyISY, Rt KT INA
16631 Lomarhausé ML Bolbgon, Cieabirm, 5010 AN
A0 O Fea 202, Carbrgion, DLI KB
M£0D Comeasamd, Raffors, Saattordshie, STI6 14
2655662 A2, Karwkh BEC, PO Dz 530, Narwirh, NRL TWG
16023885 Mavni 130, Fot, 250 68 Huthoms, Cracd i,
4800 yzn 3 Crwnbury, West Toks, W3 3UG

Hasngzen, 8B4 SHU

Sgoiie

3063

040320

SIBYY JO UBWSIEIS 51010810



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Foils Holdings

Rule 3,30

(%) ingon dato

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number

API Foils Holdings. Limfted | 02488961

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice

Business and Praperty Courts of England and Wales CR-2020-MAN-000122
Manchester District Reglstry

Insotvency and Companies List (ChD)

Statement as to the affairs of (a) aﬂjmlgﬁmgmgmu_gd

onthe(b) 3t Jaguarv2020 |, the date that the compsny entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs of the above named company as (b) 31 January 2020, the date that the company

entered administration.

Full name /m< NEREMY Gadnad

Signed K_MV‘GA

Dated . 0303 20

EY |83



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A -~ Summary of Assets

Book . Estimated
Value ] Realise
Assets (3] £)
Assols subjeot to fixed charge:
fnvestments in subsidiary undertakings 16,704,000 0
Less: amounts dus 1o PNC Bank, National Assadiation {19,015,292) {18,015,292)
Sub-tota (2,311,292) (19,015,292)
-Assets subject to floating charge:
Amounts due from subsidiary undertaking ) 1,200,000 [}
Uncharged assets:
Estimated lotal assets avallable for preferential creditors 1,200,000 0

Signature 7Q_6"Cﬁv‘0\ Date 0303720

*

EY |84



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A1 — Summary of Liabilities

Signature

Estimated
to realise
(£) .

Estimated total assets avaitable for preferential o
creditors (carried from pagc A) £
Liablilties €nd
Preferential credfors:-
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ 0
Estimated presceribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £nit
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 0
‘Dabis secured by fisating charges £(19,016,202)
Estimated defictency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ (19,015,202)
‘Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ni)
Total assets avallablo to unsecured creditors £ 0
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge enil
hotders) '
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors 0
(excluding any shortfall to floating chargoe holders) £
Shortfall to floating charge hetders (brought down) £(19,015,292)
Estimatod deficlency/surplus as regards creditors £ (19.015,202)
Issued-and called up capital £(14,003,007)
Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards members £ {14,003,007)

A‘G’CAM&I\ ' Date 030320

EY 185



98| A3

COMPANY CREDITORS

Note: You must indude all ereditors and idenify all creditors under hive-purchase, chatted leasing or Gonal side
paid in advance of tho supply of goods or services ad creditors claiming retention of tlite over property in the company's pessession. Claims by eunﬂloyees farmer
employees and consumers should be given as a single figure, with detalls provigad on the respective schodulos

olaiming amounts

Name of creditar Address Amount of Detalts of any socurity Datosecurity | Value of security
or claimant {with posicade) debt held by creditor given E
£
PNC Bank, National | 300 Fifth Avomuo, 14™ Flgor, Pitisburgh, 16,015,202 § Compas?ie Guarmico and 141147 19,015,292
Assoclation Pennsyivania 15222, Unitod Staies of America, Debanture
Signaire ) L (hojmo\ Dato 0303 20

$10)08.Q

sleyy JO JUSWaLE)S



18] A3

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS
No. of shates WNominal
Name of Sharcholder Address (with postoade} hetd Ve Detalls of Shares hetd
APl Group Limited ofo Emat & Young LLP, 2 §1 Poter's Square, Manchaster, M2 14,000,007 | 14,003,007 | 14,003,007 Ordinasy share of £1
JEY. - eath
ToTALg | 14003007 | 14003007
S| Jéﬁquvgx = 030320

SHBYY JO JUSWAIEIS ,S1010a1I0




Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Foils

Rule 3.30

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number

AP! Foils Limited 00202034

inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice

Business and Property Courts of England and Wales CR-2020-MAN-000118
Manchester District Registry

Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

(a)insetname and  Statement as {o the affairs of (a) AP] Foils Limited

address of registered
office of the company
(b) Insertdate  on the (b)_31 January 2020 , the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs of the above named company as (b) 31 January 2020, the date that the company
entered administration.

Full name pm TERENY Grasrnnd
Signed ﬂ_m

Dated

EY |88



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A - Summary of Assets

Assols

Assaels subjact (o fixed charge:

Land and bulldings »
Less: amounts due to PNC Bank, National Assaciation
Sub-total

Assaets subject o foating charge:

Ptant and machinery

Stocks - raw materials

Stocks — work in progress

Stocks ~ finished goods

Externgt trade debtors

Amount due from group company — AP Folls italia
Amount due from group comparny - API Foils France
Amount due from group company — AP Nethedands
Amount due from greup company - API Folts Poland
Amount due from greup company - AP} Americas
Amounts due from other group companies - various
Amount due from fellow group company - Dunmore Europe Gmbh
Other dabtors and prepayments

Intangible fixed assets — goodwill

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assels available for preferential créditors

% Date

— L4

Signature

Book Estimated to
Velue ‘Realise
£)._ &)
305,000 0.
{19,015,292) _(19.015,202) |
{18,710,292) (19,015,292)
6,319,000 | 1,300.000
1,668,000 400,000
51,000 30,000
1,643,000 1,000,000
1,260,000 | 950,000
2,080,000 0
1,299,000 0.
2,496,000 0
1,543,000 0
952,000 0
107,000 ]
383,000 363,000
239,000 . 16,000
638,000 0
20,648,000 4,059,000
04,0370

EY |89



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estmated
1o realise

| ®)
Estimated total assets avellable for preferenttal
creditors (carried from page A) £ 4,059,000
Liabilitles: . £(78,000)
Preferential creditors:- |
'Estimated deficloncy/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ 3,981,000
Estimated prescribed part of nat property where appficable (to carry forward) £(600,000)
Estimated total assets avaitable for floating charge holders £ 3,381,000
Debts secured by fiosting charges £{19,015,202)
Estimated deficloncy/surplus of assets after floating chargoes £ (15.634,292)
Estimated prescribed part of net proparty where applicable (broughi down) £600,000
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors £ 600,000
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to fioating charge
hotders) £(89,051,298)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferontial ereditors ' 28.451,263)
{excluding any shortfall to fioating charge holders) £) (88451,
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) £(15,634,202)
Estimated doﬁdmcyl‘smp-lua as rogards creditors £]  (104,085500)
{ssued and cafted up capital £{12,750,001)
Estimated tote! deficiencylsurptus as regards members £ (12,750,001) .

Signsture ?QGWM\ Date 0903 20

4 | —————

EY |90



16| A3

COMPANY CREDITORS

Noto: Yau myst inclade afl creditors and identify 2f ¢raditors under hiro-purchase, ehattal teaslng or 1 sale

employees and consumers sholdd be'given as a gingle figure, with detads provided an Ui respective sohedule

cisiming amounts
-paid Inedvance of the supply of goods or.services and creditors ciaiming retaniion of titie over propenty in the wmparvy ‘s’ possassion. Ciaims by employeos, former

- Namo of creditor Address Amoumt af” Detals of oy sacurity Oate seowity Velue of scourity
or claimant (with postcodo) debt hes¢ by crediior f given . £
£

PNC Bar, Natianal mﬂﬁh Avenun. 14> Fioor, plmbm 10,015,282 | Composite Guarantoo and 161197 18,015,282

sl somsvivenia 16222, United Statos of Amerts  Debonture, _j
Trade creditors See atiached trade creditor schedule 3,313,388
HM Revenue and HMRC BX9 1BX 252,468
Inter-compary creditors | See sttached inter-company aredior schedude * | 6,784,448
Employee daims Variaus 1610000
Al;l Grovp pic Pansion Secand Avenuo, Poynton indusiial Estato, 77.189,000 Guzrantes to the Trustees of tho March Zcid 77,188,000
and Lifo Assurance Fund | Poynton. Choshire, $X12 IND AP Group pic Penston and Life

Assuranco Fund
7%% oate 04,0320

sueyY JO JUBWIBIEIS S1010811(



26] A3

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS
< No. of sharos Nominal
Neme of Sharcholdsr Addrass (with postoode) ve26 Valug Datails of Sharas hefd
AP Falls HoldIngs Limited o Emst & Young LLP, 2 5L Peter's Squaro, Manchester, 2 51,600,000 12,750,000 | §1,000,000 A Grdinary shaves of
JEY. i £0.25 eath
AP! Group Limited cfo Emst & Young LLP, 2 5¢ Pater's Square, Manchester, M2 1 1 | 4 B Ordinary ehare of £1 each
3EY
TOTALS 51,000,001 12,750,001
Date 00320

SIBYY JO UBWRIEIS sJopaag



€6] A3

AP s Limeres, 10F 5
Supgtiar Total Outstanding t) Fof Address
Acorn Industriad Services (td B 8,439.34 Midland fioad, Rathorhans, South Yarkshirg, $63 17E
Arco Cast Seotfond - 64,73 Fo Box 22, Waverley Sarcat, ik, HU1 28)
Ao Closk inance Lid - 114297 454 HILLINGYON ROAD, GLASGOW, G52 aFW
Brigns Equipment U (g . 221837 PoBox 3777, Orbital Wy, Cannock, Staff, WS11 KW
Rty Electfieal Factors Lid - 90443 Grange Rosd, Houstan tdustrial Estate, Livingstan, west Lothian, EH34 580G
Qarity Healthcire Ud - 338300 KeyMouso, The Embenkment; Emery Park, Vale Road, Meston Mersey, SK4 3GN
Geodis United Kingdom Ld . TB545.70 Po Box 92, Coronation Road, High Wycombo, HP12 3TW
Kt incustrigh Products Ud - 501179 15 Meltord Rosd, Righead tdystria £state, Bellsh, Linprishire, MAA IR
Lyreco Uk Ltd - 81660 Deerpark Coun, Dotsningtan Yoad, Talfard, Shropshire, TF2 7NB
Nigk Duffy Coreverting Services . 1,092.00 todge House, 2 Ewatch Gardern, MeTor, Siatkoum, BB2 71D
Prismm ted - 231462 Ludp House, Qarence Court, Ryshmore Hill, Orpingion, Xent, BRE 702
A S Compancnts Lid - 2,566,140 P O Bax 828, Corty, Narthents, NN17 JUB
Tat! LabeTirg Sohatoos Lt - 630.80 4 Rty Court, Simonsida East Ind, Estate, South Shiplds, Tyne & Wezr, NE34 QA
Toyota Matertal Handlind Uk - 13,143.17 $tirling Road, Slough Troding Estate, Stough, Berkshire, $13 457
T Internationn) - 12,303.87 P Q Box 186, Rzrnsbottom, Bury, BLO SGR
Tot Uk ttd - 14588 Pa fon 4, Ramsbotom, Bury, Loncs, BLO 9GR
Ad Metal Fatirkations{Uvingst - 283500 3Napitr Square, Howstoun tad Estate, Uvingsion, West Lothlan, £154 50D
Adt Fira And Security Fic - 2,431.89 Po Box 352, Manchester, M16 BXY )
AR The Fours. - 37020 784 Bardday Wey, Knightsridga, Uvingston, West Lothlan, EHS4 SE2
Alligd Fier Systems Ltd . 5,207.08 Hurtsmon Orive, irfam, Manchester, M24 566
Are Pringing U - 8,058.00° Unks 7 & 7, Polbeth Industrial Estate, West Cakder, Wast Lothian, EMAS BT
Avery Weigh Tronks - 3,779.53 Po Bax 91, Scho Foundry, Foundry Lang, Smethwick Wodey West  Mid), 866 2LP
Babootk Wanson Uk - 1,108.82 7 Bstree Way, Borehomwood, Hentfordshira, V06 15A
b Trainting Survices Lirted - 59500 35 Atrdrie, M6 7RS
B3T3 Waste Services LUmiced . 7,652,808 Coronation Way, Cresses, High Wizombe, HP12 372
Bobst Manchester Lid - 2767730 Pannine Business Park, Pilsworth Road, Hoyaood, Lintashire, OLI0 2T,
Boc Ltd - 77346 0. 8ox 12, Woesley, Monchastar, 28 205
Arafirag Uk & irétand . 322,582.07 Rawdon Mouse, Groan Lane, Yeadan, Loeds, 1519 74X
Btc Burope Gmbh - 524,68 PO Bou 4, Earl Roed, Cheadle Hutme, Cheadle, $I8 6QG
Capsatkid  EuroA/C . 165,539.25  Audrey House, 16 20 £y Ploce, London, ECIN 63N
Chance & Hunt Lid [Azelis) - 64,101.00 leinnder House, Crown Gatm, Rucom, Cheshire, WAT 2P
Chartes Tennant & Co Ltd - 245,504.10 Creighead, Whisitaberry fiad, Blantyro, Glasgew, G72 0T
Cheroicats 8 Process Equip Ltd - 2,739.60 unit 6t Stephens Business Ce, Poplar Roodl, Warmigy, Oristol, 8530.510
@hemor Poind Urnlted . €380.28 Pines Industrizd Estate, Broad Stree, Gusiglord, Surrey, GUI 38N
Gargmont Electrfcs Matar Ropa. - 5,780.00 35 Tennans Stroct, Latth, Edindurgh, EHE $NA
Qariont Okstribuntion Uk ted - 24,6650 Unt 2, Raweian Park, Yeadon, Loods, LS19 T8A

Comixo Fire Systerns Umited . 1,44000 Cleeve Housc, Matvern Rost, Lower Wiick, Worcester, WH2 4YX
Sgroire Z% QQ&AE

Aate. 04,0320

s10308.11¢)

sieyy J0 JuaWwalels



6| A3

Al FRns LimtrRep

Comgutershara Vouther Sendeos
Comelitis Chemicals Co Wd
Drans Engineering (Uvingstan
Devine Charnicals Ltd

Orsted Sales {UK) Ltd

Ou Pors Teljin Rims Uk Ltd Fu
Edintxrigh Chamber Of Cammerce
#uiragsie Loghsties Umized
European Ogditd

Euonlk Degusss Gmbh

Evanik Yego Cherrie Gmbh
Exxoramtbd Chamical Belgfum
Flton trd

Fire Protection Grmup [Fog) Lt
Flex Fitms Europa 39.20.0
Foeth Englngering Sesvices
Friction Components B Systems
Fst Cansumatiles ttd

Gbr Technalogy Ltd

Geo Broiwn & Sans .

Goodls Wilson Uk Ltd
Grotman trd

¥cs Water Tresbment LD
Venstor Pigments Fraace SAS
Mydrasun Ltd

Itved Uk Ld

JF 0 Cores td

James M Brown Ltd

John Hoanay (Electrical) tad
Johnsons Apparetmastar 1td
Kennameral{UxILtd

e Chemicats & Minerats Lid
Land & Uilly Lud

Laraess ttd

Lawrgnce bvdustries

\ubiizol Europe BVos

Mxlaren Plastics Ltd
Meqlkin 8 Co Led

7824
1,557.39
233200
17,0632
106,376.90
179.848.43
20380
20450.40
2437240
2056673
21,8389
116,87058
204.00
4,830.00
wITAR
150500
1,36560
134803
136235
150908
16,308.08
7.952.20
7.773.00
1740000
86,18
462511
163739
4346.40
1403370
22680
16676.22
7.556.40
30500
9,689.72
457660
27,0004
153576
14424

Kuhdmann House, Lancasatr \Way, Fradiey Pait, tichfiefd, Staffardshing, w513 88X
Cornellus House, Woodiide Ounmow Road, Sishops Stovifard, Heetfanfshire, CM23 SRG.
Royston Road, Daans industrial Estate, Lvingstan, West tothian, EH54 8AH

Prospect Business Park, Legdigate, Comsctt, Co Burharm, D8 7W

Grand @ulldings, 1-3 Strand. Longom, WC2N 5EJ

Custorrer Servicas, L PoBax 1681, V1016

2 Fetival Square, Edinburgh, B43 950

Thurrack Park Way, Thwreock Park industrisd €s1se, Tilbusy, Fssex, RM18 752
Mortanthraps Hils, Scssott, Hiddersfefd, West Yorishire, HDB 914

Rodenbacher Chaussee 4, 63457, Hanau-Wistxong, Gesmeny

Tego Houte, Chipponham Dfive, Kirgston, MRon Keynas, Bucks, MK10 0AE

Cadlang Rosd, Hatdley, Hythe, Southurpton, SQ45 INP .

Cagwelt Rond, i P €3 108

Fpg House, Mill Road ind Est, Unlithgow, Wast Lothisn, €449 75F

62-300 Wrzesnia, Ul Gen. whadsaow Sikorshicgo, 48, Pokka, Wrzesnla, Poland, 62300
West Centre, 15 Long; Gronton, €dinburgh, €4S 1QT

Unlt 4, 32 Egstrawic Szront, Annikek industsial Estate, Glasgow, G32 005

Stock Housa, Seymour Road, Nuneaion, Waraickshire, CV11 418

Unit 6 Jupiter House, Cafteva Industrial Park, Aldesmaston, RS7 4OV

5/6 The Shore, Leith, Edinburgh, ENS 6QS

145 Faggs Road, Falthem, Middlasas, TW14 02

18 Floos, Barctays Bank Building, Cepstow, Manmuuthshire, NP16 500

Suiite 8, Cackor House, South Caldeon Read, Cothridge, MLS 486

203 Roure De Wenviro, 59560 Commines, France

352 King Saraet, Aberdecn, AB24 36U

Titaes House, Throwtey Way, Sutton, Survey, SM1 44F
1043 foad, Runcom, Cheshire, WAT 39,
Mapler Stroas, Fenton, Stoke-On-Trent, Staffordshire, S74 4NK

4 Conthranc Square, Brucefield tndustry Park, Livingston, West Lothian, £H54 SDR
1 Rushwondield Riad, Invaratmend industrial Estite, Pesth, P30 35Q.

Loke Rood, Logqwiay Ind stete, Nowpan, Souh Wales, P19 SR

3Papar Mall Drive, Redditah, Worcestershine, 98 50

Gaioside Rursery, West Catdar, West Lothian, EHSS BPT

Galow Works, Uchfiold Road, Branstan Bunton-On-Trent, Stafly, DE14 SWH.

Po Box 3000, Tamwarth, 679 70

2260 Oeved-Wastorio, Rpr Yurhout, Befglum, 2260

Penttand tndustrial Estaie, Loanhead, Midiothian, EH20 901

6/8 Resmla Place, Coege Mittan North, €est Kilbrido, G74 SHD

Sgratue
Aate

205

0£03.20

SJieyy J0 JuaWaJeIS (S10122410



66| A3

A FBis Lneren

Mirttler Toledo

Mitsubishl Polyester Rl {Eu
W& e Servioos td

Mount Engraving Tooks

Nuash Mechanical Seal Services
North West Rofler Sentcgs Ud
Omye U2 2

Qperational Uk Ltd

Qptima Contro! Sokuttans Lid
pamoh BY

Pohvraphica Equipmant Ltd
Prectsion Pest Managoment
Presspahn Ltd

Quakity Freight Services.
Propshaft Services Ltd

Pump Action Lid

Pyroban Ld

REM Electrical wholessiers
Randails Fabrications Lud
Pecord Uk brd

Regaf Auiber Co

Richard Bsker Herrison Ltd
Safic-Akan Uk Ltd

Samuat Banner & Co tid
Samvion GYobél Engraving Techno
Scatt Pallets

Scatiish Engineeting

Shoowing Mangyu Green Packiig
wasiecare tid

Sieedmat As Utd

Spring Dstributhan {Scotiand)
Stort Chamieals Ltd Euro A/C
Tennants Daribution Ltd
Thermo fisher Sciamific
Thermocaol (g

Toray Rims Europo SAS
Wnivar ltd

Veolia Bs (Uk) Ltd

20580
161,197.40
15,552.00
342000
848,62
51840
29.987.29
2496974
223880
3,108.00
4320,00
72080
4457.00
65.00
80400
150798
20239
898.12
621.04
261.00
754927
2,71200
28,333.00
1629758
239520
14232.00
2,152.00
71730029
1092400
1232019
242130
90,621.93
3634032
269,47
49473
300
27.581.00
19,18.47

64 Boston Road; Beaumont Leys, Lekester, LaceBterinie, LE4 1AW

24-25 Marhat Place, Olney, Butks, MK45 4BA

Grange Aoad, Houstown th) Eftate, thingston, West Lothicn, 8454 SDE

Unit 4 Toughet Mafl Road, Stakenill trdustrial Estate, Middleton, Manchaster, M28 2R,
e Strect, Balton, 143 6DW

1 Tudor Aozd, Manar Park, Runcam, Cheshira, WAT 17Y

Omya House, Vizg, Wy Park, Ch vy, DE21 6LY
G415 The tanovation Cenire, Sci-Foch Dbresbury, Kechwith Lame, Daresbury, Chashise, V/A4 aF3
Capricorn Park, Blatewater Road, Blackburn, 681 5G/8

Po B0k 86, 1700 Ab Heerhwgowasrd, The Nethortandy

P O Bax 56, Weknfield, West Yorkshire, W2 TXA

Schutions Ltd Precisian House, 267 hesan Driva, ireland Waod, Leads, 1516 610
\WharncEfta Works, Narrogate Raod, Bradiord, 8D2 3T8.

Ualt 1, Peed House, Tounton Street, Shipfey, West Yorkshire, 018 33A

Unit 3, , Mutnin Raad, FKa2BW

13 Hutchison Road, Edinburgh, EH14 JRA

Encteavour Wark, Dotphin Road; Shorchamsay-Se, Sussex, BN43 6QG

Uniz 5, Westefton Rood, Braxburm, West Lothlan, EH52 SAU

Hovie MTt Rand, Kinsley, Ponterfract, WF9 518

Smith Avenue, Gurlon Business Park, Wihaw, 413 0RY

Gamtmorz infusisia) Estate, Lochgedy, e, KYS 8L

MIrh use, Marsh Parsde, N le-Under-Ly §78 18T
812 heshire, WA3 702
Harmptan Court, Maror Park, Runcom, Cheshire, WAT 1TV

7 Boleyn Court, Manoar Park, Runcom, Chachire, WAY 158

Halboath Interchenge Buslness, Kingseat Rood, Halbesah, KYA1 8RY

103 Wes1 Goorga Stret, 15t Roar, Afs Chambers, Glasgow, Lanarkshire, G2 1Q1,
Paofiang. v China

Richmond Howse, Gadforth, Leads, L525 1B

tstanbul Tuzia, Organlze Sanayi Balgesi, Eskl Lamiit Yohu 7% 51 Tepearen, 30959 Tuals Bdandul Tutkey

34 tnchmidr Rozd, Whitehill tndusirial Esote, Bsthgate, West Lothisn, EW4B 269
art, South Street, hire, CM23 348

Hazelbotlom Rood, Cheetham, Minchester, MG 0GR

Stzdford House, 1 Boursdary Park, Boundsry Way, Hemo! Hempstead, P2 2GE

24 Vigtoria Street, Rutherglen, Glasgow, 673 105

St Maurion Do Beyrost, 1708, tirbel Cedex, franca, 1708

Aquarius House, Midpoint, Thomby, Brudfard, 8O3 TAY

28 Castin Road, Bankside Ind Estate, Falirk, #K2 7UY

Adte.

30F 5

Sgatie _}Q_?fﬁm&.—

04,03 20

Silegy J0 Juawalels s100aud



96| A3

AP\ FoiLs LimmEA ] toF 5
Wast Lothian Gouncl) . 2705000 Revarasss Linit, 2 Davids Housa, Sounhiridge Street, Bathgate, EWA3 17T
W Cleantng Senvces Ltd - 8,528.15 Site D, Aeediands Rowd, Clay Flatts, Workingion, Curniirin, CA14 3YF
Whitchem Ltd . $,72544 23 Alben Sireet, Newrastla, taflordshite, STS 1P
viltria Smith Led - 40,64 €4m House, Medifcott Close, Ouklay Hay, Northants, I9N18 SNF
Vhreless Logle L - 2.80 Hofizen, Horey Lane, Hurkgy, Bekshive, 519 6R)
Hss Hire Shogs - 6.83 25 wllow Lene, Mitcham, Surrgy, CR4 4TS
A Kangla Electsicat Lid - 8640 3 Qeibonk Park Way, Osdank tndustrial Est, ANIngston, Waest Loivan, THS3 OTH
BRODERICK GROUP LTD . .2,55017 1 AL POINT, Shavsion, Mandhester, M22 4TE.
Rakem g . - 15,360.00 Wdllingston Steeet, Bury, Lancashire, BL3 18D
Afliance Charricahs irited - 9,504.00 Otd W Chapal Lane, Pensetwaod, Somarset, BAS 8LY
AniTos Lases Techmology . 5,302.80 gton Road, Lystown EBockes, M3D8Q6
Hart Matarials United - 11,521.00 Corrier House, Carrier Pold, Churth Roa, Staffordshire, WVS IDH
1FS Worldwide Ltd - 1482000 Unit 4 Winchestes Caurt, Oenay, ARG 6OR
Chambers e fimited - 1,68880 20 Boyds Wat, Oukinfleld, Chashire, SKI6 4TV/
Rohant Roftess Urmnited . 1106760 10 Newby Rnad, Newby Road tndustrial Estate, Hazed Growe, Stockpory, SK7 SDA
Zenith Intematfonal Fraight . - 2800 Zenith Mouse, Valley Cours, Braciord, West Yorkshire, BD1 45P
Advartagn Wortdaide UK Lid - 7,385.05 188 wiigha Streat, Rendrew, Renfrewshire, PA4 8K
Encese timited . 2,471.06 Betumont Road, Quon, Banbury, OX16 1RE
Countrywige Greunds Malntenang - 3898.08 Countrywidie House, Oak Groan, Eard Road, Cheadlo Hulme, SKB 6QL
DI Disposablos - 1,230,29 Praed Raad, Trsftord Park, Manchestar, M37 1P
Hartel befgium 3.0 - 2074661 NV Esplanude 1/PO BOX 101, Drissel, BF 1020
ICS Cool Energy Umited - 672.82 IS House, Stepherson Raad, Calmote industrial Estate, Totton, SO40 354
Keomos Systems Umited - 1,090,264 Sevond flons, Sovth Wing, Capltol Buflding, Olfbury, B7Rcme, RG12 8F2
Bobsz UK trefand Ld - 13,80000 Revensbark House, Ravensdank Orive, Roddich, 198 SNA
Pitreade Packeging Ltd - 1320569 Unlt 44, Rfe Food & Bushnnss Centre, Southdletd industsial Estate, Glenrathas, K6 2RU
Manchester Chomicats Lud - 1.614.00 16 George Strces, Alderizy Edgn, Chashire, SKO 789
Calpiast Meteflized Produtts Umited . 5,096,593 K7 Commbnder Bivd, Uni 4, Toronto, Ontarko, M1S 3M7
Colum Kere Jalnéry - 13841 69 Kaeburn Rigg, Uvingston, Viest Loihisn, EHS3 OFH
Envirenmental Fitration Speefalises . 972.00 26 Danfk Strees, Whithum, West Lothlan, £147 00U
Dewar Plumbing ted - 232,43 9 Hasrmyth, Howstan Industria Esate, Uvingstan, EM54 5GG.
PBE Mating Systems Ltd . $4096.00 Unit 5, Barrett Coun, 7D Cardidf Road, Reading, AO2 BED
Adlingzon Paper & Boxrd tid - 160136 Unit 3, Adington Bustness Park, Alirgion, Macdesfiald, Cheshire, $X10 4NL
Bulk Meter Servites Ud - 120000 3 Faversham Road, Chaock, Ashford, Kent, TN2S 480,
Anttirietion Components Lid - 3,169.59 Uit A Causeway Central, Pignees Park, Bristal, Avon, D50 308
Fastenat Europe Limted - 3939821 Unh ©+C Springhell Pafiewny, Glasgow Trade Park, Glasgow, Oafgsty Bay, G69 6GA
Mabbett & Assodiates Ltd . 283000 Mabbett Housa, 11 $andylond Plzce, Glasgow, G3 THE
Vibro-Mat SRL - 685 ¥ia Prieno Magsio, 2/9, San Zanone &1 Lafmbro {M1), 20070
Qurtie Curapsan Transpon Ltd - 11,28220 Lyrxastlc Road, Warrington, WA4 45N

Sgrature.
Aate 0é a3 20

SleyY 40 UBWSIEIS ,S1010911Q



16] A3

AP FBn Liarep

Supplior Total Outstanding {€) Full Address

AP NETHERLANDS B.V - 61,294.73 1096 BX, AMSTERDAM, NETHERLANDS

Agistace Ltd - 40000.00 Second Avenue, Poynton Industrial Estate, Poynton, SKE2 IND
‘Agl folle Pafaka Sp: Zo.0. - 606,081:89 UL Rasnynska 13, Piaseezno, 0S-S00

Agl Foils SAS - 78,41941 14-16 Boulevard Arago, i Villemitan, Wissous, 91320

Api Foil Doutschiand GmbH - 28,813.16 ZiegeMstrassc 22, Rednitzhembach, D-91136

Api Foils ttalta SRL - 12,814.52 Swrada Sakkido 89, 21 Squarzolo, 15046 San Salvatore Mond. To, 15046
Api Folls tre . 40,45L10 National Qperations, 3841 Greenwny Clrcle, Lawrence, KS 66044
Ap} Group Sevices Ltd. - 374,672.66 Sacond Avenue, Poyntan Industrial Estate, Poynton, SX12 IND
AP fetherlands B.v. - 71,938.07 1096 BK, AMSTERDAM, NETHERLANDS

AP Foils Holdirgs - 1,200,000.00 Second Avenue, Poynton Industrial Estate, Poynton, 5X12 IND
Cedar 2015 Ltd - . 4,250,000.00 Second Avesiue, Poyriton Industrial Estate; Poynton, SX12 IND

- 6,764,445.58

Sevae g

fote 040320

Sileyy 40 JUBWAIRIS ,SJoaNa



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Holographics
Rule 3.30
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
APl Holographics Limited 03503309
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice
Business and Property Courts of England and Wales CR-2020-MAN-000123
Manchester District Registry
Insolvency and Companiss List (ChD)
(a) Insertname and  Statement as to the affairs of (a) AP| Holographics Limited
address of registered
office of the company .
(b} Insertdate  on the (b) 31 January 2020 . the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs of the above named company as (b) 31 January 2020, the date that the company
entered administration. :

Full name AI‘F( 'ﬁé?m\/ GAPMM
Signed /Y. G’KZMGI\

0303 20

"Dated

EY |98



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A — Summary of Assets
Book Estimated to
Value Redlise
Assets (E) (£)
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Assels subject to flosting charge:
Other debtors and prepayments 254,000 | 254,000 |
Cash at bank 181,268 161,268 |
Uncharged assels:
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 435,268 | 435,268
Signature Date 030320

EY |99



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
torealise
(€) .
Estimated total assets available for preferential 435,268
creditors (carried from pago A) £ A
Liabllities £nil
Preferential creditors:-
Estimated deficlencyfsurplus as regards preferontia) creditors 3 435,208
Estimated prescribed part of nat property where applicable (to carry farward) £(80,054)
Estimated tota! assets available for floating charge holders £ ' 345,214
Debts secured by floating charges £(19,015,292)
Estimated doficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ (18,670,078)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £60,054
Total asssts available to unsecured creditors £ © 80,054
'(’}:;t;o’:)md non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating chamgs £(77.189,000)
Estimated defictency/surplus as regards non-preferontial croditors (77.098,846)
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) £ '
Shortfall to floating charge haiders (brought down) £(18,670,078)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ (85,769,024)
Issued end called up capilat £(2)
Estimated tote! deficiency/surplus s regants members £ {2)
Soture 7Q‘C/\<Amc;\ owa __ 030320

EY 1100



104] A3

COMPANY CREDITORS
Note: You awustinctude afl croditors and identiy afl creditors under hire-purchase, chattel teasing or salo nd claiming amounts
paid in agvance of the supply of goods or services and creditors cisiming retention of tille over praperty In the compaty's former
employess and consumens should ba gvon as a single figure, with detatis pravtdad an the respactive sahedutes
Name of craditnr Address Amount of Detsils of any secusily Dabe security Value of security
or clalmant {with posteods) dabt hétd by creditor given £
£
PNC Bark; Natlonal 300 Fifth Avenus, 14™ Floor, Pittabi 16,015,202 | Compaosile Guarantee and 141147 18,015,202
Pe 16222, Unidpd States of America, o]

AP Group plc Pansion | Second Avanue, Poynton indusiytal Estate, 77,189,000 | Guarartse to the Trustees-of the | Barch 2014 77,188,000
snd Life Assurarce Fund | Poynton, Cheshire, SK12 IND AP Group pic Penslon and Life

Assurance Fund

Data 030320

S)EJY JO UBWBIBIS ,SI010a1Q



201 ] A3

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS
No. of shares. Nominal

Nomo of Shareholder Address (with posteade) hetd Value Dotads of Shares held
AP Falls Holdings Limited <o Erst & Young LLP, 2 St Pelar'a Squate, Manghostor, M2 1 1 | 1A Ondinory share of £1 each

JEY.
APt Group Limiled o Emst & Young LLP, 2 St Peter's Square, Manchester, M2 1 1 { 1 B Ordinary share of £4 coch

IRY

TOTALS 2 2
ﬁﬁcwvw\ bme _ 030320

Sliegy J0 USWAIRIS S10j981g



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Cedar

Ruie 3.30

(8) Insert nomo and
addrasa of reglstered
office of the company

(b) Inscnt date

Statement of affairs

Name of Company . Company number
Cedar 2016 Limited 09381566
tn‘(‘he { | Court case number

| High Court of Justice :
Business and Property Courts of England and Wales CR-2020-MAN-000121
Manchester District Registry
Inscivency and Companies List (ChD)

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Cadar 2015 Limited

on the {b) 31 January 2020 , the date that the company entered administration.
Statoment of Truth

| bellave (hat the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complele statement of
the affairs of the above named company as (b) 31 January 2020, the date that the company
entered administration.

Full name .ﬂef«’féam./ Caprmad

Signed

Dated (e} 3, 03 20

EY 103

\



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Investment in subsidiary undertaking
Less: amounts due to PNC Bank, Natona Association
Sub-total

Assets subject to floating charge:
Amount due from API Foils Limited (subsidiary undertaking)
Cash at bank

Uncharged assels:

Estimated total assels aveilable for preferential creditors

Signature Q_C"Q]/Vr AN
v R =

Date

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
(€) {£)
30,409,000 0
{i8,015,252) {19,015,202)
11,393,708 (19,015,292)
4,250,000 0
802,154 802,154
16,445,862 802,154
030320

EY 1104



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

At - Summary of Liabilities

Signature

Estimated
1o realise
&)
Estimated total assets avaflablo for prefemntiai . 802,154
creditors (carried from page A) £ —
Liabllitles | £nil
Preferential creditors:- ]
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards proferential creditors £ 802,154
Estimated prescribed part of net preperty where applicable (to carry forward) £{163,431)
Estimated total essets available for floating charge holders £ 638,723
Debis secured by floating chargas £( 19,015.292)
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets aftor floating charges £ (18,376,569)
Estimated preseribed part of not property where applicable (brought down) £163,431
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors £ 163,431
Unsecured non-pmferemlal ciaims (exciuding any shortfall to floating. charge £nil
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors 183.431 v
(excluding any shortfall to floating chargoe holders) £ !
Shortfall to flosting charge holders: (brought down) £(18,378,569)
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors £ {18.213,138)
issued and cafied up capital £(48,287,353)
Esﬁmafed total deficiency/surplus as regards merr;bets £ {48,287,353)
99‘% _ oate 030320

EY 1105



901 | A3

COMPANY CREDITORS

Note: You must Include eil creditors and idendify afl crediters under hire:

and

hage, cholted Ioasing of

iming amounts.

paid in advance of the supply of goods o sarvicss and creditars clalming retention of tile over progerty in the comnanfs possession, Claims by unphyws farmer
employees and consumess shauld be given as e singte figure. with details provided on tho respective schedules

Name of creditor

Addross Amount of ,Détails of any secutty Dato seeurity Vatue of sagurily
\or claimant {with postcoda) dett hald by oreditor ghven £
£
PNC Bark, Nationat | 300 Fifth Avenue, 14 Floor, Pmstmmh 18,000,000 | Compaosite Guarantee and 141197 19,005.000
| Association | Pennayivania States.of Ami C -
PNC 8ank, Nalional | 300 Fifth Avenus, 14" Floor, Pmsmngh. 15,282 | See above See above 15,202
Assoclation | Pennsylvania 15222, United Stales of Amystica
Signatwe ,Lg_@(m Date 030320

Slieyy Jo juswalelg s:o0aiQg



101] A3

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS
No, of shares Norninal
Namé of Sharshotder Address (w(th posicods) held Vake Oclalls of Shares held
WobFinancial Holding LLC 590 Madison Averws, 32% Floor, New York 10022 48,207,353 | 48,287,353 | 48,287,363 Ordinary shares of £1
? ) oEf
TOTALS | 4287.380 | 48.267.353
i A NG bate 030320

SIEYY JO UBWAIRIS ,S100aN]



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

The UK tirm Etnst & Young LLP is a limited liability pantnership registered in England and Wales
Wi registerea numper OC 300001 and is a membet {irm of Erast & Young Glopat Limites.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com



Appendix A

Appendix A  Fee Estimate and Statement of Expen.ses

Estimate of remuneration to be charged

The joint administrators are seeking approval for their remuneration to be fixed on a time cost basis.
In accordance with Rule 18.16(4) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, they set out
below their estimate of remuneration to be charged.

The estimate of remuneration is £1,653,305 plus VAT. An explanation of how this sum has been
arrived at is set out below and a breakdown of the expected costs is attached on the following

page(s).

Please see appendix D in the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals for details of the time costs
incurred from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020.

Company name ’ Remuneration estimate (plus
: VAT)
APIF Realisations Limited 810,472
API Group Limited 49,090
API Laminates Limited 568,109
Cedar 2015 Limited 12,017
API|-Stace Limited 101,068
API Foils Holdings Limited 90,992
AP1 Holographics Limited - 21,657
Total 1,653,305

Explanation of the work undertaken and proposed to be undertaken
The work undertaken can be categorised either as Statutory or Asset Realisation related. Statutory

work is required by the Joint Administrators to fulfil their statutory duties. Asset realisation work is in
respect of the Joint Administrators actions to realise assets for the benefit of the creditors.

Basis of work  Category of work Description of work

Statutory Accounting & Administration » Overall management of the case, treasury and
' accounting functions, statutory compliance diaries
and time cost reporting.

Statutory Bank and Statutory Reporting > Regular reporting to the secured creditor.
» Preparing the Joint Administrators’ Statement of
Proposals, six monthly progress reports and final
report. '

Statutory Creditors » Dealing with creditor claims.
Correspondence with creditors.
Processing distributions to the secured,
preferential and unsecured creditors (as

applicable).
Asset realisation Debtors » Collection of the debtor book, negotiations with
customers
» Monitoring and recording cash receipts
Statutory' Employee Matters . » Assessing staffing requirements and making

redundancies.
Dealing with employee enquiries.
Processing employee claims (if applicable).

ADM0SB13



Appendix A

Asset realisation

Immediate Tasks

Tasks requiring immediate attention following the
appointments, in order to execute the strategy
outlined in the Proposals.

Statutory

Investigations

Investigations into the Companies affairs in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice
2 “Investigations by Office Holders".

The Joint Administrators’ reports on the conduct
of the directors under the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986.

Asset realisation

Job Acceptance & Strategy

Matters relating to the appointments and initial
planning of the administration strategy, including
meetings with the Companies’ directors and
management and formulating and executing the
strategy adopted.

Considering exit routes from administration and
implementing the most appropriate route.

Statutory

Legal Issues

Dealing with any ad hoc legal issues.

Asset realisation

Other Assets

Realising the Companies’ assets.

Assessing, quantifying and seeking to realise
value from assets not recorded in the
management accounts of the Companies at the
date of appointment.

Asset realisation

Other Matters

Sale of the business and/or assets of the
Companies in pursuance of the Administrators’
objectives.

Managing the transitional services arrangements
in place with the purchasers of the businesses
post sale

Dealing with any assets owned by third parties.
Recovery of the Companies’ physical books and
records, and electronic records (including a back-
up of Companies’ servers and systems).

Liaising with the Purchaser and relevant suppliers
in relation to transitional arrangements.

Statutory

Prescribed Part

Calculating the Companies’ net property and
Prescribed Part to be set aside, as appropriate.
Distributing the Prescribed Part to the creditors.

Asset realisation

Property

Negotiating and completing the sale of freehold
property

Realising value from the Companies’ leasehold
interests (if any).

Dealing with landiord enquiries regarding the
property interests.

Statutory

Public Relations

Agreeing and issuing statements to the press as
required in pursuit of the administration
strategies.

Asset realisation

Retention of Title

Assessment and settlement or rejection of claims
for retention of title from the Companies’ suppliers
(if applicable).

Statutory

Statutory Duties

Complying with statutory requirements of the
administrations, including notifications to creditors
and members, advertising the appointment, letter
to creditors pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice 16, and sending to creditors and filing at
Companies House.

Statutory

VAT & Taxation

Preparing annual corporation tax and quarterly
VAT returns, with input from EY VAT and tax
specialists.

ADMO0SB13



Appendix A

» Assessment of the VAT and tax treatment of
transactions and agreements entered into during
the administrations. )

» Preparing claims for VAT bad debt relief.

Estimate of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration

APIF Realisations Limited (formerly API Foils Limited)

Stafl Grade
Average
Senior Hourly
Partner Director N E Analyst TotalHours Time Cost Rate
(E) €)
Accounting & Administration 0.5 . 16.2 13 65.3 58.2 1415 39948 282
Bank & Statutory Reporting 6.8 8.0 50.5 - 87.0 204 1727 69,467 402
Creditors 1.0 - 203 - 15.0 53.0 89.3 26,571 298
Debtors - 1.0 78 625 50 8.8 851 34,814 409
Employee Matters 7.5 126 275 . 116.9 41 168.6 64,632 383
mmediate Tasks - - 8.4 . 36.5 231 68.0 20,469 297
nvestigation & CODA 1.0 3.0 55 45 10.0 130 370 13417 363
Job Acceptance & Strategy 25 - 74 - - 1.7 173 7152 415
Members - - 1.0 - - - 1.0 549 548
Other Assets 10.0 30.1 167.2 - 58.0 28.5 2938 141,278 481
Other Matters 8.0 - 1886 1486 1071 16.6 164.9 61,917 375
Property - - 203 - 220 58 48.1 19,562 407
Public Relations issues 6.5 - 49 - . - 14 7955 698
Retention of Title - . 33.2 - 30 94.9 1314 35467 2Mn
Statutory Duties 1.0 . 53.0 15.0 15.0 5.0 89.0 42327 476
Trading - 30.1 153.8 100.0 1433 103.4 5306 208,152 392
VAT & Taxation 1.0 08 8.1 8.0 8.0 265 534 16,797 315
Total Hours 45.8 85.6 604.4 205.9 693.1 468.9 2,103.6
Time Costs (£) 37,058 53,126 331,815 88,022 218,033 81,448 810,472
Average Hourly Rate (€) 810 621 548 428 316 174 385
Nota: Tima is charged in & minute intervals
API Group Limited
Staff Grade
Senlor Average
Partner Director A Analyst TotalHours Time Cost Hourly Rate
(E) (€)
Accounting & Administration - - 10 - 0.1 87 98 1,687 172
Bank & Statutory Reporting 45 - 05 - 05 08 6.1 4,191 687
Creditors 55 . 50 - 100 8.0 285 12,033 422
Debtors - - . - - 75 75 1,283 171
Employee Matters - 215 - . - - 215 13,352 621
nvestigation & CODA - . 10 3.0 20 57 117 3,562 304
Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.0 - - - - ) 125 2,455 196
° Public Relations issues - 20 - - - - 20 1,242 621
Retention of Title - - - - - 09 09 154 171
Statutory Duties 05 - 20 97 50 6.0 232 8,363 360
Trading - - - - - 03 0.3 51 171
VAT & Taxation - - 10 - oS - 15 718 479
Total Hours 11.5 235 10.5 12.7 18.1 48.2 125.5
Time Costs (€) 9,315 14,594 5,765 5,429 6,106 7,882 49,090
Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 621 549 428 337 160 391
Noto: Time is charged in 6 minute intorvals

ADMO0SB13



AP! Laminates Limited

Appendix A

Staff Grade
Average
Senlor Hourly
Partner Director g Analyst Total Hours Time Cost Rate
6] €
Accounting & Administration 05 75 77 127 13.9 15.0 57.3 21,965 383
Bank & Statutory Reporting 83 8.0 375 - 15.0 - 68.8 37,301 543
Creditors 1.0 - 293 8.2 15.5 59.0 1140 37,038 325
Oebtors - 173 38.2 675 26.0 - 1500 69,234 462
Employee Matters - 7.2 156 9.3 92.1 30 1272 45213 356
Immediate Tasks - - 6.0 4.1 . 1.0 141 5,236 472
Investigation & CODA 1.0 3.0 5.0 45 10.0 118 353 12,938 367
Job Acceptance & Strategy 15 - - - . 14 29 1,367 480
Members - - 1.0 - - - 10 549 549
Other Assets 80 25.0 207 371 0.5 35.0 126.3 55,998 443
Other Matters 13.0 - 156 215 13.0 430 106.1 40,391 381
Property 1.5 30.0 68.5 44 1.0 1.0 106.4 59,859 563
Public Relations issues 35 - - - - - 35 2,835 810
Retention of Title - - 53 410 3.0 400 89.3 29,010 325
Statutory Duties 1.0 - 10.0 15.1 35.5 14.0 756 26,737 354
Trading 4.0 . 69.0 1136 250 455 2571 106,722 415
VAT & Taxation - 17 6.0 40 13.7 280 534 15,719 294
Extra Category 4 . . - . - . . - -
Extra Category 5 - - - - - - - . .
Total Hours 43.3 99.7 336.4 344.0 264.2 297.6 1,385.1
Time Costs (£) 35,033 61,883 184,684 147,060 83,446 56,035 568,109
Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 621 548 428 316 188 410
NOtE: 1ime ts chargea in 5 Minute INLorvats
Cedar 2015 Limited
Staff Grade
Senior Average
Partner Director Analyst  Total Hours Time Cost Hourly Rate
(£) ()
Bank & Statutory Reporting 20 - 05 - 05 . 30 2,063 688
Investigation/CDDA (Mandatory) - - 10 - 20 - 3.0 1,224 408
Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.0 - - - - 0.9 1.9 811 480
Statutory Duties - - 3.0 9.7 6.0 - 18.7 7.819 418
Total Hours 3.0 - 45 9.7 8.6 0.9 26.6
Time Costs (£) 2,430 0 2471 4,147 2,869 101 12,017
Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 - 549 428 338 113 452
Note: Time Is charged in § minute intenals

ADMO0SB13



Appendix A

API-Stace Limited

Staff Grade
Average
Senior Hourty
Partner Director i Analyst TotalHours Time Cost Rate
(£) (€)
Accounting and Administration - - - - - - - - .
Bank & Statutory Reporting 25 13.0 05 - 05 - 16.5 10,541 639
tnvestigatioCDDA (Mandatory) - - 1.0 . 20 - 3.0 1,224 408
Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.0 - - - - 0.9 19 911 480
Property 6.5 61.2 66.0 . - - - 1337 79,504 595
Statutory Duties - - 3.0 97 6.0 - 18.7 7,819 418
Trading (Mandatory) - - - - - - - . - .
VAT & Taxation - - - 25 - - 25 1,069 428
Total Hours 10.0 74.2 70.5 122 8.5 0.9 176.3
Time Costs (£) 8,100 46,078 38,705 5,216 2,869 101 101,068
Average Hourly Rate (€} 810 621 549 428 238 13 573
Note: Time Is charged In 6 minuto Intervats
API Foils Holdings Limited
Staff Grade
Average
Senior Hourly
Partner Director M. M E i Analyst Total Hours Time Cost Rate
(€) (€)
Bank & Statutory Reporting 1.0 - 0.5 - 0.5 - 20 1,253 627
tnvestigatio/CDDA (Mandatory) - - 10 - 20 - 3.0 1,224 408
Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.0 - - - - 09 19 911 480
Other Assets 20 58.3 201 - 454 - 1258 64,183 510
Other Matters 3.0 - 201 . - - 231 13,465 583
Statutory Duties - - 3.0 95 6.0 - 18.5 7.733 418
VAT & Taxation - - - 52 - - 52 2,223 428
Total Hours 7.0 58.3 44.7 14.7 53.9 0.8 1795
Time Costs (£) 5,670 36,205 24,541 6,284 18,192 101 90,992
Average Hourly Rate (€} 810 621 549 428 338 13 507
Note: Time is charged in 6 minuts intarvats
API Holographics Limited
Staff Grade
Senior Average
Partner Director Anatyst TotalHours Time Cost Hourly Rate
(£) £)
Bank & Statutory Reporting 15 - 05 - 05 - 25 1,658 663
Debtors 05 - 100 - 120 - 225 9,945 442
vestigation & CDDA - - 10 - 20 - 3.0 1,224 408
Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.0 - - - - 09 19 911 480
Statutory Duties - . 30 87 6.0 - 18.7 7.819 418
Total Hours 3.0 - 14.5 9.7 20.5 0.9 48.6
Time Costs (£) 2430 0 7,961 4,147 6,919 101 ’ 21,557
Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 - © 549 428 338 113 444
Noto: Timo is charged in 6 minute intervats
5

ADM09B13



Appendix A

Details of expenses incurred and anticipated to be incurred

Expenses comprise sums paid or to be paid to third parties and sums paid or payable to the
administrators’ firm in respect of out of pocket expenses and costs which include an element of
shared or allocated costs. Expenses expected to be incurred are £3920,460 plus VAT as follows:

Company name

APIF Realisations Limited
API Group Limited

API Laminates Limited
Cedar 2015 Limited
API-Stace Limited

API Foils Holdings Limited
API Holographics Limited
Total

Category of expense

Expenses estimate (plus VAT)

463,500
10,410
413,750
3,200
20,700
5,700
3,200
920,460

Description of expense incurred or to be
incurred

Site costs

Costs of rent, rates, utilities, security, cleaning and
insurance.

Stock/conversion purchases

Costs of packaging, raw materials, haulage costs,
hire purchase equipment.

Employee Expenses

Costs of expenses of the Retained Employees
during the period of trading.

Agents’ fees

Use of specialists to maximise recovery from the
Companies’ tangible assets.

Legal fees

Legal advice regarding such matters required to
maximise realisations from the Companies’ estate.

Storage

Costs to arrange collection and storage of the
Companies’ books and records, for minimum
periods required under legislation.

Insurance

Costs to insure the Companies’ assets and
operations during the administration periods.

Statutory costs

Costs of completing statutory requirements of the
administrations, including advertising and filing
costs.

Bank charges

Charges associated with operation of the
Companies’ bank accounts during the
administrations.

Corporation tax

Corporation tax which may become payable
following the preparation and submission of
Corporation tax returns. It is currently too soon to
provide an estimate in respect of these costs.

Disbursements

Disbursements comprise of sums paid or to be paid to third parties, or payable to the Joint
Administrators’ firm in respect of out of pocket expenses and costs which include an element of

shared or allocated costs.

ADM0SB13



Appendix A

Category 1 disbursements

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure met by and reimbursed to the office
holder's firm, relating to the administration of the insolvent’s affairs and referable to payment to an
independent third party.

Disbursement Description of disbursement incurred

Accommodation and subsistence costs Those costs incurred by the Joint Administrators and
their staff in respect of their work on the
administrations, whilst operating from or attending
various sites operated by the Companies or third
parties.

Travel costs (excluding mileage) Those costs incurred by the Joint Administrators, and
their staff in respect of their work on the
administrations, to travel to various sites operated by
the Companies, or third parties (excluding mileage
cost).

Telecommunications Those costs incurred by the Joint Administrators, and
their staff in respect of phone costs while travelling to
or from or working at the various sites.

Specific Bond A form of insurance required by insolvency law.

Postage and printing Those costs incurred by the Joint Administrators in
printing and posting the Joint Administrators’
Statement of Proposals and subsequent progress
reports and other written communication to all
relevant creditors and shareholders.

Category 2 disbursements

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements of
shared or overhead costs.

Disbursement Description of disbursement incurred

Mileage Those costs relating to mileage incurred by the Joint
administrators and their staff in respect of their work
on the administrations, whilst operating from or
attending sites operated by the Companies prior to
administration and third party locations to attend
meetings with key stakeholders.

Current mileage rates are 45p/mile.

Exceeding estimates of remuneration and expenses

These estimates may be exceeded, in which case an explanation will be provided in the appropriate
progress report. The joint administrators will only draw remuneration in excess of the estimate with
the prior agreement of the approving body, in accordance with Rule 18.30 the Insolvency (England

and Wales) Rules 2016.

ADMO9B13



Estimated Joint Administrators’ expenses and disbursements

Payments which are not

Appendix A

disbursements {see notes 1 and 2) Foils UK Foils Holdings Laminates Group Group services Cedar Holographics St Total
Site costs 59,000 30,000 89,000
Stock / conversion purchases 29,000 10,0600 - 39,000
Employee costs 198,000 - 193,000 - . - 391,000
Bank charges and interest 2,000 200 2,000 200 200 200 200 5,000
Agents fees 17,500 20,000 6,500 44,000
Corporation tax - - - - - - - - -
Legal fees 72,000 4,500 43,000 8,000 2,000 2,000 12,000 143,500
Storage costs 5,000 1,000 10,000 2,000 - 1,000 1,000 2,000 22,000
{T costs / Group services recharge 48,000 - 60,000 - - - - 108,000
Insurance 15,000 20,000 35,000
Total 445,500 5,700 388,000 10;200 - 3,200 3,200 20,700 876,500
Category 1 disbursements (see note 2)

Acc dation and sub e 7,100 - 12,100 60 - - - 19,260
Travel cost (excluding mitéage) 5,750 9,750 150 - 15,650
Postage and printing 3,500 3,300 - - - 6,800
Telecommunications 50 - - S0
Total 16,400 - 25,150 210 - - - - 41,760
Category 2 dishursements (see note 2)

Mileage 1,600 600 2,200
Total 463,500 5,700 413,750 10,410 - 3,200 3,200 20,700 920,360
Notes

1 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) defines expenses as amounts properly payable

from the insolvency estate which are not otherwise categorised as office holders’
remuneration or distributions to creditors.

2 SIP 9 defines disbursements as a type of expense which is met by, and reimbursed to, an
office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment. Disbursements fall into two
categories: Category 1 and Category 2.

e Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there is
specific expenditure directly referable to the appointment

e Category 2 disbursements are expenses which are directly referable to the appointment
but not a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared and allocated

costs.

3 IT and group services costs have currently been paid by Group, these will be recharged
appropriately to Foils UK, Laminates and APl Americas.

Estimate of return for creditors

We currently estimate the following returns for creditors:

Secured creditors

The principal lender to the Companies is PNC Bank, NA (“PNC").

ADMO0SB13



Appendix A

With the exception of Group Limited, PNC has a debenture (fixed and floating charges) covering all
property, stock, trade debtors, intercompany debtors and other assets of the Companies. The charge
was created on 14 November 2017.

In addition, PNC has an unsecured claim in Group Limited by way of a company guarantee.

As the date of our appointment, the debt due from the Companies to PNC totalled ¢.£19.0m.

The Joint Administrators anticipate there will be a significant shortfall to PNC.

Group Limited

There are no secured creditors in Group Limited.

Preferential creditors

Based on the Directors’ Statement of Affairs, preferential creditors are estimated to total £181,000,
split across the Companies as outlined in the table below:

Estimated preferential claims

(£000s)

Company
Group Services 48
Laminates 53
SEGIS G T T e e s e e
Group Limited 2
" Total for the Companies I T U

These claims remain uncertain, given that they relate to employee claims for arrears of wages,
holiday pay and pension contributions, and include a subrogated claim from the Redundancy
Payments Office in respect to unpaid salaries and pensions contributions.

Based on the current estimate of preferential creditor claims and the value of assets realised, we
currently estimate that preferential claims will be paid in full.

Non-preferential creditors

-According to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs, the estimated that total non-preferential claims will be
approximately as follows:

Company Estimated total non-preferential claims (£000)
Foils UK 89,051
Laminates 82,586
Group Limited 97,795
Group Services 78,509
Stace ' 82
Cedar -
Holographics 77,189
Foils Holdings -
Total 425,212

The level of dividend which will eventually be available to non-preferential creditors in each of the
Companies is uncertain, but given the shortfall expected to be suffered by the secured creditor we

ADMO9B13



Appendix A

anticipate distributions to non-preferential creditors will be limited, if any, to funds set aside pursuant
to the Prescribed Part, for all the Companies apart from API Group Limited. Further details are at
section 4 of the Statement of Proposals.

In AP| Group Limited, we expect there will be sufficient funds set aside to make a distribution to the
non-preferential creditors.

10

ADMOSB13



Notice to creditors of deemed consent

Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rules 3.38, 15.7 and 15.8 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Name of court High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts,
Manchester District Registry, Insolvency and
Companies List (ChD)

Case number CR-2020-MAN-000129 of 2020

Registered name of the company API GROUP LIMITED

Other trading name(s) or style(s) of the N/A

Company

Any other registered name in the API GROUP PLC

12 months prior to administration

Registered number 00169249

Registered office address c/o Ernst & Young LLP, 2 St Peter's Square,

Manchester, M2 3EY

Principal trading address (if different N/A
from above)

Date on which the company entered 31 January 2020
administration

Date of appointment of joint administrators 31 January 2020

Details of the joint administrators

Colin P Dempster Robert Hunter Kelly

Ernst & Young LLP Ernst & Young LLP

Atria One, 144 Morrison Street, 1 Bridgewater Place,
Edinburgh Leeds

Office holder number: 8909 Office holder number: 8582

Email address: apigroup@uk.ey.com

Name of alternative person to contact about the administration: Craig Waddell

ADMO0SB16



NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the joint administrators of the above-named compahy are seeking
approval of their proposals dated 26 March 2020 by deemed consent.

Creditors will be deemed to have consented to the approval of the proposals unless by the end of 10
April 2020 at least 10% in value of creditors who would be entitled to vote in a qualifying decision
procedure have objected to approval and their objections have been made in accordance with the
procedure set out below. : :

Objections

Any creditor wishing to object to the proposed decision to approve our proposals — including any creditor
who has opted out from receiving notices about the administration - must deliver to me, at the above
address, a notice stating that the creditor so objects. The notice must be delivered to me at the above
address not later than the end of 10 April 2020 together with a proof in respect of the creditor’s claim
which complies with the requirements of Rules 15.28 to 15.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 failing which the objection will be disregarded.

Please note that creditors whose debts may be treated as small debts in accordance with Rule 14.31(1)
of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 must still deliver a proof of claim if they wish to
object. )

It is my responsibility, as joint administrator convening the deemed consent procedure, to aggregate any
. objections to see if the threshold is met for the decision to be taken as not having been made.

If the threshold is met the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a decision being made on
the proposals and if a decision is sought again on the same matter it will be sought by a decision
procedure.

Requests for a physical meeting to be held

Creditors who meet the thresholds in $.246ZE(7) of the Insolvency Act 1986, namely 10% in value of

creditors, 10% in number of creditors or 10 creditors, may, within five business days from the date of

delivery of this notice, make a request to me in writing for a physical meeting of creditors to be held to
consider the approval of our proposals.

Signed /\v

C P Dempster
Joint Administrator

Date 26/03/2020

ADM09B16



Notice to creditors of decision procedure

Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rules 3.38 and 15.8 of the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 ’

API Group Limited (in Administration) (‘the Company’)

Name of court: In The High Court of Justice
Business and Property Courts
Manchester District Registry
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

Case number: CR-2020-MAN-000129 of 2020

Other trading name(s) or style(s) of the company: N/A

Any other registered name in the

12 months prior to administration: - API GROUP PLC
Registered number: 00169249
Registered office address: c/o Ernst and Young LLP, 2 St Peter's Square,

Manchester, M2 3EY
Principal trading address (if different from above): N/A
Date on which the company entered administration: 31 January 2020

Date of appointment of joint administrators: © 31 January 2020

Details of the joint administrators

Colin Peter Dempster Robert Hunter Kelly

Ernst & Young LLP . Ernst & Young LLP

Atria One, 144 Morrison Street 1 Bridgewater Place,
Edinburgh, EH3 8EX Leeds, LS11 5QR

‘Office holder number: 8908 Office holder number: 8582
Email address: apigroup@uk.ey.cbm

Name of alternative person to contact about the administration: Craig Waddell

ADMOSB14



NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the joint administrators of the above-named company are seeking a
decision from creditors by correspondence on the following matter:

1. Inthe event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, to fix the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration as provided for in the proposals and the fees estimate dated 26 March 2020.

Creditors wishing to vote on the above matter, including any creditors who have opted out of receiving
notices but nonetheless wish to vote, must complete and return the attached voting form and claim form,
and return them to me by post or email to be received no later than 4pm on 10 April 2020 (the decision
date). Votes in respect of claim forms received after this time will be disregarded.

Creditors whose debts may be treated as small debts in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 must still deliver a claim form if they wish to vote.

A creditor may apply to court to appeal a decision on eligibility to vote in the decision procedure. Any
appeal must be made no later than 21 days after the decision date.

Creditors who meet the thresholds set out in section 246ZE of the Insolvency Act 1986 namely 10% in
value of creditors, 10% in number of creditors or 10 creditors may, within five business days from the
date of delivery of this notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider the matters.

Signed
C P Dempster

Joint Administrator

Date 26 March 2020

ADMO0SB14



API Group Limited (in Administration) (‘the Company’)

Voting form

Resolutions
1. Inthe event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, the basis of the joint administrators’
remuneration should be fixed as provided for in the proposals dated 26 March 2020 and the
fees estimate dated 26 March 2020.

FOR/AGAINST

Signature

Name of signatory

On behalf of
(name of creditor)

Date

ADMO09B14



The Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Administration Notice of Claim for Voting Purposes

Convocatoria para la presentacién de créditos. Plazos aplicables.
Vyzva k pfihlageni pohledavky. Zavazné Ihity
Opfordring til anmeldelse af fordringer. Vaer opmeerksom pa fristerne
Aufforderung zur Anmeldung einer Forderung. Etwaige Fristen beachten!
Noude esitamise kutse. Jargitavad tahtajad
Mpo’okAnon yia avayyeA'a amaitn oewg. Mpoooxn” oTig TpoBeopi’eg
' Invitation to lodge a claim. Time limits to be observed
Invitation a produire une créance. Délais a respecter
Invito all'insinuazione di un credito. Termine da osservare
Uzaicinajums iesniegt prasijumu. Termini, kas jaievéro
Kvietimas pateikti reikalavima. Privalomieji terminai
Felhivas kévetelés bejelentésére. Betartandd hataridék
Stedina ghal prezentazzjoni ta' talba. Limiti taz-zmien li ghandhom jigu osservati
Oproep tot indiening van schuldvorderingen. In acht te nemen termijnen
Wezwanie do zgtoszenia wierzytelnosci. Przestrzegaé terminéw
Aviso de reclamagao de créditos. Prazos legais a observar
Vyzva na prihlasenie pohfadavky. Je potrebné dodrzat stanovené terminy
Poziv k prijavi terjatve. Roki, ki jih je treba upostevati!
Kehotus saatavan ilmoittamiseen. Noudatettavat maaraajat
Anmodan att anmala fordran. Tidsfrister att iaktta

API Group Limited (in Administration) (‘the Company’)

Date of Administration: 31 January 2020

PLEASE NOTE: Once completed, this form will be used by the Joint Administrators ONLY for the purposes of voting in a
creditors’ decision procedure or a requisitioned meeting of creditors. The form will not constitute admission of the claim to
rank for dividend in this or any subsequent procedure. For further information see Rules 15.28 to 15.35 of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016.

Name of creditor

Address

Amount claimed, after deductions for
payments made post-administration or
adjustments for set off (see notes
overleaf)

Is the claim preferential or secured?

If secured, value of security

If you have made a retention of title
claim against the company please
attach details (see over)

Signature on behalf of creditor

Date

File with Craig Waddell Reviewed by

ADM0SB18



Notes to Administration Notice of Claim for Voting Purposes:

1. Please attach a detailed statement of your account as at the date on which the company entered
administration.

2. If you have claimed retention of title please provide details, including the value of any payments
made, or goods returned, to you in respect of your claim.

3. If your claim is preferential (e.g. for wages, holiday pay or certain pension arrears) or secured
please give details and attach supporting documentation.

4. VAT bad debt relief may usually be claimed six months after the date of supply.

Extracts from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016:

15.31 Calculation of voting rights

(1) Votes are calculated according to the amount of each creditor's claim -

(&) in an administration, as at the date on which the company entered administration, less -

(i) any payments that have been made to the creditor after that date in respect of the ctaim, and
(i) any adjustment by way of set-off which has been made in accordance with rule 14.24 or would
have been made if that rule were applied on the date on which the votes are counted,; ...

(4) Where a debt is wholly secured its value for voting purposes is nil.

(5) Where a debt is partly secured its value for voting purposes is the value of the unsecured part.
(6) However, the value of the debt for voting purposes is its full value without deduction of the value
of the security in the following cases -

(a) where the administrator has made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 and the
administrator has been requested to seek a decision under paragraph 52(2); ...

(7) No vote may be cast in respect of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting;
and for this purpose (where relevant), the claim of a creditor and of any member State liquidator in
relation to the same debt are a single claim.

(8) Avote cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.

(9) Paragraph (7) does not prevent a creditor or member State liquidator from -

(a) voting in respect of less than the full value of an entitlement to vote; or

(b) casting a vote one way in respect of part of the value of an entitlement and another way in
respect of some or all of the balance of that value.

15.32 Calculation of voting rights: special cases

(1) In an administration, a creditor under a hire-purchase agreement is entitled to vote in respect of
the amount of the debt due and payable by the company on the date on which the company entered
administration.

(2) In calculating the amount of any debt for the purpose of paragraph (1), no account is to be taken
of any amount attributable to the exercise of any right under the relevant agreement so far as the right
has become exercisable solely by virtue of -

(a) the making of an administration application;

(b) anotice of intention to appoint an administrator or any matter ansmg as a consequence of the
notice; or

(c) the company entering administration.

ADMO0SB18



Notice to creditors — invitation to form a creditors’ committee
Rule 3.39, Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Name of court: High Court of Justice, Business and Property
: Courts, Manchester District Registry,
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

Case number: CR-2020-MAN-000129 of 2020
Registered name of the company AP GROUP LIMITED
Other trading name(s) or style(s) of the company: N/A

Any other registered name in the

12 months prior to administration: API GROUP PLC
Registered number: 00169249
Registered office address: c/o Ernst and Young LLP, 2 St Peter’s Square,

Manchester, M2 3EY
Principal trading address (if different from above): N/A
Date on which the company entered administration: 31 January 2020

Date of appointment of joint administrators: 31 January 2020

Details of the joint administrators

Colin Peter Dempster Robert Hunter Kelly

Ernst & Young LLP Ernst & Young LLP

Atria One, 144 Morrison Street 1 Bridgewater Place,
Edinburgh, EH3 8EX Leeds, LS11 5QR

Office holder number: 8908 Office holder number: 8582
Email address: apigroup@uk.ey.com

Name of aiternative person to contact about the administration: Craig Waddell

Invitation to form a creditors’ committee

Creditors are invited to decide whether a creditors’ committee should be formed if sufficient creditors
are willing to be members of the committee. Information on the role of committees can be found at-
https://iwww.r3.orq.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R 3-Guide-to-Creditors-

Committees.pdf

To be validly established, a committee must have at least three and not more than five members, who
must have agreed to act.

ADMOSB17



Should you wish to form a committee, please follow the instructions in the nomination form attached
to this notice and return the completed nomination form, with written agremeents to act where
appropriate, to me at the above address to arrive no later than 10 April 2020 Nominations can only be
accepted if | am satisfied as to the creditor's eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016.

Signed AV

C P Dempster
Joint Administrator

Date 26 March 2020

ADM09B17



API Group Limited (‘in Administration’) (“the Company”)

Nominations for creditors’ committee

You may nominate up to five creditors of the company. Please note that before a person can actas a
-member of a creditors’ committee that person must agree to do so.

In the event that more than five valid nominations are received, the five receiving the most votes will
be appointed.

When you have completed this form, please return it with the creditor’s written agreement to act
(unless you are nominating yourself or your own organisation) to Craig Waddell at
apigroup@uk.ey.com to arrive no later than the closing date stated on the notice of invitation to form a
committee.

| nominate:

(Name of
creditor) of

(Address)

(Name of
creditor) of

(Address)

(Name of
creditor) of

(Address)

ADMO9B17



(Name of

creditor) _ of
(Address)
(Name of
creditor) of
(Address)

to be appointed as (a) member(s) of the creditors’ committee.

Signature

Name of signatory

On behalf of
(name of creditor)

Date

ADMO0SB17



